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I 
i DECISION 
' ' ! 

LEONEN,J.: l. 

The right to speedy disposition of cases is a relative and flexible 
concept. It is also waivable and - must be seasonably raised. When 
considered appropriate, the assertio4 • of the right ultimately depends on the 
peculiar circumstances of the case; ;hence, citing Tatad v. Sandiganbayan1 

will not automatically result in a dismissal on the ground of inordinate delay. 

This resolves the Petition for Certiorari2 filed by Ignacio C. Baya 
(Board Member Baya), alleging gray~ abuse of discretion on the part of the 

, I 

' 
'. 
Ii 

* Designated additional Member per Raffle date ~tiy 1, 2020. 
1 242 Phil. 563 (1988) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. r: 
·2 Rollo, pp. 3-39. t : 
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Sandiganbayan in denying3 bis Motion for Judicial Determination of 
Pr.ohable Cause4 and eventually issuing a warrant for his arrest. 5 

; l 

I 

Board Member Baya m~intains that: (1) he was deprived of his right 
to due process when cases for hialversation of public funds and violation of 
the Anti-Graft and Corrupt P~actices Act were filed against him despite 
~~lege<l, lac~,af pro_ba~le ~ause;land (2) t~e sm:diganba~an gra~ely ~bused i~s 
discretion 111 not dismissmg th~ aase ag~mst him, despite the v10lat10n of his 
right to spe~dy disposition of c~s:es.6 

Baya was a Board M~mber of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of 
Zamboanga Sibugay.7 In 20011~ the provincial government implemented the 
"Aid to the Poor" program i to grant financial assistance to its poor 
constituents. 8 Funds for the ~rogram came from the savings in Personnel 
Services (PS) and Maintenanc~. iand Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) of 

I . 
the province's regular budget.91 

r • 

I I 

j l; 

Claiming that the implePJientation of the "Aid to the Poor" program 
was marred with anomalies! and irregularities, Provincial Accountant 
Venancio C. Ferrer filed befofe the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for 
Mindanao criminal and admip.istrative complaints against the Governor, 
Vice-Governor, and members [of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in 2003 .10 

I 

Provincial Governor George jf. Hofer filed a complaint to question the 
legality of the realignment of fi)mds for the "Aid to the Poor" program. 11 

I 

Considering that the coin.plaints involved the disbursement of public 
I 

funds, in March 2003, the Of~ce of the Deputy Ombudsman requested the 
Commission on Audit to condu.ct an audit investigation.12 In the meantime, 
the complaints were dismissedi without prejudice to their refiling depending 
on the Commission on Audit's lfindings. 13 

I:, 

In an audit report submihed on February 19, 2004,14 the Commission 
on Audit confirmed that there M!'ere anomalies in the implementation of the 
"Aid to the Poor" program.· The scheme essentially consisted of the 

Id. at 40-46. The Resolution dated March 31, 2011 was penned by Associate Justice Teresita V. Diaz­
Baldos, and concurred in by Associate Justices Edilberto G. Sandoval (Chairperson) and Samuel R. 
Martires (a former Justice of this Court);ofthe Second Division, Sandiganbayan, Quezon City. 

4 Id. at 267-275. . 
5 Id. at 47-50. The Resolution dated M<!;)t 4, 2012 was penned by Associate Justice Teresita V. Diaz-· 

Baldos (Chairperson), and was concuneq in by Associate Justices Napoleon E. lnoturan and Oscar C. 
Herrera, Jr of the Second Division, Santliganbayan, Quezon City. 

6 Id. at 27-33. 
7 Id. at 6. 

Id. at 8. t 
9 Id. at 62. July 10, 2006 Ombudsman Resolution. 
10 Id. at 60. . 
II Id. : \. 
12 Id. at 9. 
13 Id. at 60. 
14 Id. at 9. 

i l 

J 
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Governor, Vice-Governor, and Zamboanga Sibugay's Board Members 
allegedly giving financial assi$tance I from their own pockets, then seeking 
reimbursement of the amounts: from1 the realigned funds. 15 Reimbursement 
forms were submitted thereaper, ic1.nd the disbursement vouchers were 
approved either by the Govellilor q~ by the Vice-Govemor. 16 In reality, 
however, the beneficiaries w~re ncpp.existent, 17 and the officials used the 
realigned funds for their own b~nefit; 

I . 

Specifically with respect to Board Member Baya, he was found to 
have requested for the reimbur~ement of a total of P60,000.00. The amount 
was allegedly given to 18 namdd be~eficiaries, 14 of whom were found to be 
ficti~iou~. The 14 were not li~t~d a:~ residents of the area ind~cated in the 
apphcat10n forms, and the Mutiic1pal Local Government Operat10ns Officers 

I 

deployed to the supposed resiqlence~. of the beneficiaries did not find them 
there. 18 ! 

I: 

The Office of the Depu~y Orribudsman considered the submission of 
Commission on Audit Report 31s the docketing of the case. 19 It then required 
Board Member Baya and members of his staf:t2° who had prepared the Brief 
Social Case Study Reports, Apblicatilon Forms, and Reimbursement Expense 
Receipts to file their counter-a:tfidavits.21 

i 
j 

Board Member Baya first sµbmitted a Counter-Affidavit and a 
Supplemental Counter-Affidav1it to the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman. 
In his Counter-Affidavit, Boartl Mewber Baya alleged that members of his 
staff, namely: (1) Nelita Rodrigue;; (2) Alice Libre; and (3) Rex Tago 
conducted the interview of th~ ben~ficiaries and prepared the Brief Social 
Case Study Reports.22 He a~so chose to "[advance] the amounts to the 
clients to expeditiously meet th.eir financial problems rather than follow the 
rigorous processing of vouch4s an~: checks which would take days [ and] 
would have defeated the putpose · .upon which the clients sought said 
financial assistance. "23 I · J · 

However, in his Suppl~mental Counter-Affidavit filed on July 14, 
2004,24 Board Member Bayl claimed that he himself conducted the 
preliminary interview of the in~ended beneficiary before giving the monetary 

15 Id. at 62. 
16 Id. 
17 Id.at61. 
18 Id. at 75. 
19 Id. at 61. 

1. 

l: 
i 

ll 

l 20 Id. at 75. The members involved are Nelita R. Rodriguez, Alice B. Libre, and Rex P. Tago. 
21 Id. at 75 and 97. I : 
22 Id. at 113. 
23 Id. at 100. 
24 Id. at 196. 

r: 
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assistance.25 He then left the gathering and completion of the other 
requirements to his staff. 26 • \ j 

I I; 
' ' 

Further, Board Memberl IBaya maintained that he extended financial 
assistance to existing benefi9i~ries, but that he "cannot point out with 
absolute accuracy the names a::ad other personal circumstances of all those 
who availed assistance throug~ ... the 'Aid to the Poor' program[.]"27 In 
any case, he allegedly gave hitl; best efforts to locate those who had availed 
themselves of the financial assi~tance through him, instructing members of 

I • 

his staff to trace the whereabouts of these beneficiaries.28 He found that 
some of the allegedly none~i:stent beneficiaries held residence in the 
addresses indicated in their apjltcation forms, evidenced by either barangay 
certifications or affidavits fron1 !the beneficiaries themselves or persons who 

I, . 
knew of their existence. 29 · · 

I 
C 

As for the confirmation ~etters sent by the Commission of Audit to the 
alleged beneficiaries which w~re returned to senders, Board Member Baya 
argued that the returned letters,! in themselves, do not prove that the intended 
recipients did not exist. He all~ ged that upon consultation with the barangay 
captain and other officials of rPbblacion Diplahan in Zamboanga Sibugay~. 
letters were oftentimes not de~ivered personally to the addressee especially 
in remote barangays. Instea~, 

1 
names of addressees were posted in the 

barangay bulletin board and, ii' the letters were not claimed after a few days,. 
they were returned to senders. ~~ could very well be that the addressees were . 

. I I 

unaware that they had letters afWiaiting them in the barangay hall. However, 
it does not mean that these bedeficiaries do not exist. Therefore, the finding 
of the Commission on Aud~t~ that the beneficiaries who had availed 
themselves of financial asststance through him were fictitious was 
presumptuous. 30 I 

I 

l 

In a 136-page Resoluti?~31 dated July 10, 2006, the Office of the 
Ombudsman found probable du,ise to indict Board Member Baya, together 
with 31 other co-respondents!,, :including the Provincial Governor, Vice­
Governor, Board Members of the Province of Zamboanga Sibugay, and their 
respective staff who participaf~d in the scheme, 32 for the commission of ) 

25 Id. at 113 . 
26 Id. 
27 Id. at 197. 
28 Id. at 198. 
29 Id. at 198-199. 
30 Id. at 199. 
31 Id. at 59-194. 
32 Id. at 59. Board Member Baya's co~respondents were Governor George T. Hofer, Vice-Governor 

Eugenio L. Famor, Board Members Olympio R. Mafialac, Eric Cabarios, George C. Castillo, Ma. Bella 
Chiong Javier, Edgar C. Gonzales, Fe F. 1Gonzales, Leonardo R. Lagas, Ares A. Modapil, and Galwas 
Musa, and employees Editha Quinte, fa,icia T. Palang, Daylinda P. Balbosa, Erlinda D. Albelda, M.Y. 
Mafialac-Toledo, Gliceria D. Laquijon, Nelita R. Rodriguez, Alice B. Libre, Rex P. Tago, Michelle B. 
Navalta, James Ismael A. Reventad, Fe ~- Pontanar, Wilfredo K. Duran, Arnold S. Bustillo, Juanito C. 
Taripe, Jr., Almabella C. Zambales, Esnieraldo S. Trapa, Fhadzrama A. Modapil, Rafael J. Quirubin, 

. I . 
and Amel Pague. ' 

i j' 

i: 
i;: 
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malversation of public funds33 through falsification of public documents and 
violation of Section 3(e)34 of Repu~l}c Act No. 3019 or the Anti-Graft and 
Corrupt Practices Act. J ; 

I , 

The Office of the Deput)f Ombudsman for Mindanao found that Board 
Member Baya indeed caused ~he reimbursement of a total of P60,000.00 
under three (3) disbursement v~mcheirs for amounts he allegedly advanced to 
poor beneficiaries of the "Aid! to th'e Poor" program. However, of the 18 
beneficiaries that had allegedl~ availed of financial assistance, 14 could not 
be located. While Board ~embe'.r Baya submitted affidavits from the 
alleged beneficiaries of the "-4id t9 '.the Poor" program, the Office of the 
Ombudsman said that these db not) "sufficiently explain the inconsistency 
attending the grant of financial laid t~ the other beneficiaries whose existence 
remains doubtful."35 ! 

It thus concluded that "the dobuments, such as the [Brief Social Case 
Study Reports], Application [Form~[,] and the Reimbursement Expense 
Receipts, submitted by [Baya 4nd hiJ co-respondents] to support the claims 

I 

' . 

33 REV. PEN. CODE, a1i. 217, as amended ~y Repuplic Act Nos. 1060 and 10951, provides: 
Article 217. Malversation of public /J!nds ohproperty. - Presumption of malversation. Any public 
officer :"ho, by reason of the duties 9f h~s ~{ftce, _is accountable for public funds or property, shall 
appropnate the same, or shall take ori m1sappropnate or shall consent, or through abandonment or 
negligence, shall permit any other persbn to take such public funds or property, wholly or partially, or 
shall otherwise be guilty of the misapp~opriation ormalversation of such funds or property shall suffer: 

1. The penalty of prision corre'pcional, tn its medium and maximum periods, if the amount 
involved in the misappropriation or malversatiqn does not exceed Forty thousand pesos (P40,000). 

2. The penalty of prision mayor ~n its miqimum and medium periods, if the amount involved is 
more than Forty thousand pesos (P40i000) but' does not exceed One million two hundred thousand 
pesos (Pl,200,000). i . ( : 

3. The penalty of prision mayor; in its maximum period to reclusion temporal in its minimum 
period, if the amount involved is more ~han Otje million two hundred thousand pesos (Pl,200,000) but 
does not exceed Two million four hundred thousand pesos (P2,400.000). 
_ 4. ~he penalty of reclu~i~n te':/poral, fa its medium and maximum periods, if the amount 
mvolved 1s more than Two m1lhon four hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000) but does not exceed 
Four million four hundred thousand pe~os (P4J90,ooo). 

5. The penalty of reclusion tempotat in its maximum period, if the amount involved is more than 
Four million four hundred thousand ~esos (f 4,400,000) but does not exceed Eight million eight 
hundred thousand pesos (PS,800,000).1 If the amount exceeds the latter, the penalty shall be reclusion 
perpetua. · 

In all cases, persons guilty of rtjalversation shall also suffer the penalty of perpetual special 
disqualification and a fine equal to the ~mount of the funds malversed or equal to the total value of the 
property embezzled. · ; 

The failure of a public officer to have duly forthcoming any public funds or property with which 
he is chargeable, upon demand by any duly a.uthorized officer, shall be prima facie evidence that he 
has put such missing funds or property to personal uses. 

34 Republic Act No. 3019 (1960), sec. 3(e) provides: 
Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. -In addition to acts or omissions of public officers 

already penalized by existing law, the following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer 
• and are hereby declared to be unlawful: · 

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party) including the Government, or giving any private party 
any unwarranted benefits, advantage qr prefet~nce in the discharge of his official administrative or 
judicial functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This 
provision shall apply to officers and employees pf offices or government corporations charged with the 
grant of licenses or permits or other concession\: 

35 Rollo, p. 114. ·' 

J: 
\ ! 
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under the different disbursement vouchers were false and merely fabricated 
to make it appear that the mon~y was spent and given to the poor."36 

Aside :from the Provlncial Governor, Vice-Governor, and the 
Provincial Board Members, th~ members of their respective staff who had 
prepared and signed the Bri~f! Social Case Study Reports, Application 
Forms, and Reimbursement Expense Receipts were likewise indicted as 
principals because, according t~ the Ombudsman, "[t]he appropriation of the 
subject public funds would not have been carried out were it not for [their] 
indispensable and active partidp,htion[.]"37 

1'. 
! ; l 

I', 

Even granting that the ftjnds were under the custody of the Provincial 
Social Welfare and Developmebt Office, the Office of the Ombudsman held, 
nonetheless, that Board Mem~~r Baya and his co-respondents may still be 
held accountable and responsiblp since they participated in the misuse and 
misapplication of the funds. 38 Lastly, the undue haste and evident bad faith 
of the respondents were sho~ · by the grant of financial assistance even 
before the enactment in 2002 1 bf the ordinance providing for guidelines 
regulating the "Aid to the Poorf program.39 

' \ 

The dispositive portion @f the July 10, 2006 Resolution of the Office 
of the Ombudsman partly read:j 1 

I 

WHEREFORE, FQREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, 
this Office after due consideration of the evidence on hand finds the 
existence of probable cauke for the commission of the crimes of 

I ' 
Malversation thru Falsification of Public Documents and violation of Sec. 
3(e) of RA 3019 against the following respondents: 

IGNACIO BAYA, NELITJ\!R. RODRIGUEZ, ALICE B. LIBRE and 
!,REXP.TAGO 

For violation of Sec. !3(e) of R.A. 3019 for causing undue injury to 
the government thru evideµ~: bad faith by collecting the amount of 
1"29,000.00 under [Disburs~hlent Voucher] No. 101-0201-91 and paid 
under Check No. 75448 and ~aldng it appear that the said amount was 
used for the Aid to the P;oor Program and distributed as financial 
assistance to the poor of Z.amboanga Sibugay when no such financial . , · 
assistance was granted or extended as the alleged recipients/beneficiaries 
of said assistance were fictitibus and non-existent, to the detriment of the 
government and the people ofZamboanga Sibugay. 

For violation of Sec .. 3,(e) of RA 3019 for causing undue injury to 
the government thru evide11-i . bad faith by collecting the amount of 

'l_ 
. I 

36 Id. at 160. 
37 Id. 
3s Id. 
39 Id. at 161-162. , .. 

I l 

: ! 
• I 

: : 1 
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Pl0,000.00 under [Disbursement :youcher] No. 101-0109-363 and paid 
under Check No. 59463 and makitig it appear that the said amount was 
used for the Aid to the Jp oor fro gram and distributed as financial 
assistance to the poor of Z1ambo4nga Sibugay when no such financial 
assistance was granted or e*ended •as -the alleged recipients/beneficiaries 
of said assistance were fictitious and non-existent, to the detriment of the 
government and the people of Zambbanga Sibugay. 

I I 

' For violation of Sec. l3(e) of RA 3019 for causing undue injury to 
the government thru evideµt bad! faith by collecting the amount of 
P21,000.00 under [Disburs~ment 1Voucher] No. 101-0201-90 and paid 

' .[ 
under Check No. 75447 and making it appear that the said amount was 

I .. I. 
used for the Aid to the Poor ];>rogram and distributed as financial 
assistance to the poor of zJamboanga Sibugay when no such financial 
assistance was granted or e~tended as the alleged recipients/beneficiaries 
of said assistance were fictitious and non-existent, to the detriment of the 
government and the people of ZamI>banga Sibugay. 

l '. 
I 

) ~ i 
For Malversation thrju Falsification of Public/Official Document 

for falsifying the [Brief Soci~l Case .Study Report], [Department of Social 
Welfare and Development] form 200, and the [Reimbursement Expense 
Receipt] used as supporting ~aper tb [Disbursement Voucher] No. 101-
0201-91 and making it app1ar therein that there were beneficiaries who 
were given financial assistfce when no such beneficiaries exist, thus 
enabling respondents to coll~ct an~. appropriate the aggregate amount of 
P29,000.00 paid under Checl~ No. 7\5448 dated 03 January 2002. 

! 

For Malversation tln1u Fal~ification of Public/Official Document 
for falsifying the [Brief Soci~l Casi;study Report], [Department of Social 
Welfare and Development] form JOO, and the [Reimbursement Expense 
Receipt] used as supporting ~aper ~o [Disbursement Voucher] No. 101-
0109-363 and making it ap~ear the~ein that there were beneficiaries who 
were given financial assistance wij.en no such beneficiaries exist, thus 
enabling respondents to col~~ct and' appropriate the aggregate amount of 
Pl0,000.00 paid under Chec.l{: No. ~9463 dated 04 September 2001. 

For Malversation tluiu Fal~i~cation of Public/Official Document 
for falsifying the [Brief Soci~l Cas+. Study Report], [Department of Social 
Welfare and Development] Form 200, and the [Reimbursement Expense 
Receipt] used as supporting paper ito [Disbursement Voucher] No. 101-
0201-90 and making it app~ar therein that there were beneficiaries who 
were given financial assist~ce when no such beneficiaries exist, thus 
enabling respondents to coll~ct an{!: appropriate the aggregate amount of 
P21,000.00 paid under Chee!{: No. 75447 dated 03 January 2002. 

. l '. 
·' ), 

(' 

ACCORDINGLY, THE S:~ECIAL PROSECUTION OFFICE 
is respectfully urged to qause the filing of the herewith attached 
Information(s) against the aforenamtrd accused ... 

I 
'1. 

l: 

Moreover, as admittyd by the members of the Audit Team, they '. 
sampled only forty-two ( 42} Disb~~sement Vouchers used in the alleged 
anomalous disbursement of funds µ.ppropriated for the "Aid to the Poor" 

' 

l I 
' 

! 
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program, due to lack of tim~. Hence, there are other Disbursement 
Vouchers which are not yet al.!1ited by the Audit Team. 

For a comprehensive! resolution of the issues involved, there is a 
need for the [Commission\ on Audit-Regional Office Number IX] to 
conduct an investigation to½~hing on the alleged illegal reversions of 
public funds as presented itl PMB-M-C-02-0496-I; and to complete its 
audit-investigation on the reµiaining Disbursement Vouchers used in the 
disbursement of public fund~ allocated for the "Aid to the Poor" program. 
To simplify matters, the issuF presented in OMB-M-C-02-0496-I, and the 
remaining disbursements unil:e:r the "Aid to the Poor" which are not yet 
audited by the [Commission A~Audit], shall be redocketed separately was 
CPL cases. : I 

'; i 
i, t' 

i 

LASTLY, THIS ! OFFICE acknowledges with grateful 
I, 

appreciation the perseveranc¢ and dedication exemplified by the auditors 
of the Commission on AuditJ Regional Office No. IX in the conduct of its 
investigation. This Office ~iU continue to look forward with enthusiasm 
to the continued and unyield~mg support and assistance of the Commission 
on Audit to its endeavors and :goals which are all geared for an honest and 
efficient government. 1 

: l. 

SO RESOLVED.40 (~riiphasis in the original) 

On September 22, 201j0, three (3) Informations for violation of 
Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 or the Anti-Graft and Corrupt 
Practices Act along with three'! (3) Informations for Malversation of Public 
Funds thru Falsification of iPublic Documents were filed before the 
Sandiganbayan against Board N1~mber Baya, as well as Nelita R. Rodriguez, 
Alice B. Libre, and Rex P. Tako, the latter three (3) being members of his 
staff who had prepared or otfuepvise signed the Brief Social Case Study 
Reports, copies of Department of Social Welfare and Development Form. 
200, and the Reimbursement :&xpense Receipts used to reimburse amounts 
allegedly given to the inexistepfbeneficiaries. Considering that the crime 
charged against Board Membef Baya was a complex crime and the amount 
involved was more than "P22,0:00.00 or higher[,]" no bail was recommended 
pursuant to the 2000 Bail Bon4{ Guide issued by the Department of Justice, 
National Prosecution Service.411

,' 

'; 
} ' 

On October 6, 2010,42 Boa;rd Member Baya filed a Motion for Judicial 
Determination of Probable Cau~e43 with prayer for dismissal of the cases 
against him. He maintained that'.he was not furnished a copy of the July 10, 
2006 Resolution of the Ombudsman and that there was no probable cause to . •·• (} 
hold him for the criminal chargbs against him. 44 He added that his right to l 

40 Id. at 162-192. 
41 Id. at 234 citing Department of Justice Circular No. 89 (2000). 
42 Id. at 40. : 
43 Id. at 267-275. 
44 Id. at 271-273. 

i l 
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speedy disposition of cases was seriQUsly violated when it took the Office of 
the Ombudsman almost seven (7) years to finish the preliminary 
investigation.45 As basis, he, cited1 'Tatad v. Sandiganbayan46 where this 

, -

Court held that a delay in the preliminary investigation that is close to three 
(3) years is violative of the right to: ~peedy disposition of cases, leading to 
the dismissal of the crimina~ complaints against then Secretary of the 
Department of Public Informatfon Frpncisco Tatad. 

. In it~ ~arch_ 31, ~0 1: I Res?~ution, 47 th~ Sandiganbayan held t~at 
durmg prehmmary mvestigati9n, fa:dure to furnish a copy of the resolut10n 
recommending the filing of ipformation against the respondent does not 
invalidate the information alre~dy filed in court. The proper remedy of the 
respondent is to file, with lea~e of c~urt, a motion for reconsideration with 
the prosecutor, which Board M~mbet:Baya failed to do.48 

As to Board Member BaD-7a's c!aim that his right to speedy disposition 
of cases was violated, the Sand~ganbayan said that it is a "flexible concept"49 

and that "[d]ue regard mustl be given to the facts and circumstances 
surrounding each case."50 Ac9ording to the Sandiganbayan, the long period 
that took the Ombudsman to r~solvethe case, in itself, is not the measure of 
whether the right was violated, !further explaining that: 

- i 
~ ; 

[The right to speedy dispos~tion o(cases] is deemed violated only when 
the proceedings are attendtjd by vexatious, capricious, and oppressive 
delays, or when unjustified postpcmements of the trial are asked for and 
secured, -or when without ca4se or t4sti:fiable motive, a long period of time 
is allowed to elapse witho~t the·• party having his case tried. In the 
determination of whether orfnot this right has been violated the Supreme 
Court has laid down the follpwing !guidelines: (1) the length of the delay; 

. (2) the reasons for such delay; (3) the assertion or failure to assert such 
right by the accused; and (4) ~he prejudice caused by the delay. 51 

! j 

i 
The Sandiganbayan ntjted_ ~hat Board Member Baya raised his 

objection to his perceived delay in ,the resolution of the case during the 
preliminary investigation stagei only :1Jntil the information was filed in court. 
This, the Sandiganbayan said, iwas 3i ~elated assertion of the right. Further, 
the case involved numerous :respondents and voluminous records, which 
justified the long period to resolve th~ case. 52 

~ I ,, 

', 
Ultimately, the Sandiganbayan denied the Motion for Judicial 

Determination of Probable Ca~se b~t; ordered the Office of the Ombudsman 

45 Id. at 271. ; i 
46 242 Phil. 563 (1988) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. 
47 Rollo, pp. 40-46. 
48 Id. at 44-45. 
49 Id. at 45. 
50 Id. 
51 Id. 
52 Id. at 45-46. 

I ', 
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to reinvestigate the cases agairist Board Member Baya, nevertheless. The 
dispositive portion of the Santliganbayan's March 31, 2011 Resolution 
reads: · 

WHEREFORE, preip.:tses considered, the Court hereby DENIES 
the Motion for Judicial Dete1rriination of Probable Cause (With Prayer for 
Outright Dismissal) filed by ~he accused, but in the interest of justice treats 
this pleading as a motion for ~eave to file a motion for reinvestigation from 
the resolution of the Office 9fthe Ombudsman. Accordingly, the Office 
of the Ombudsman is hereby! tlli.rected to conduct a reinvestigation of these 
cases and to submit its Re:tioit/Resolution thereon, both within a given 
period of sixty (60) days from tyceipt hereof. 

! : j' 

SO ORDERED.53 (E~phases in the original) 

Board Member Baya teceived a copy of the March 31, 2011 
Resolution on April 15, 2011, through his counsel, Atty. Fernando M. Pefia 
(A P ~ ) 54 ! '. I tty. ena . , , . 

For its part, the Office qfthe Ombudsman issued the April 14, 2011 
Order55 pursuant to the Sandigft1?bayan's directive to reinvestigate the case. 
It directed Board Member Baya to file a motion for reconsideration or 
reinvestigation within five ( 5) U~ys from notice, warning him that failure to 
file the required motion shall b~ deemed a waiver, and that the cases shall be 
resolved based on the evidenceion record. · 

I 

The Order was served \tia registered mail to Board Member Baya's 
I, 

former counsel, Atty. Albertd: P. Din (Atty. Din), and his collaborating 
counsel, Atty. Pefia.56 · · 

Based on the registry r1n.1rn receipts, Atty. Din actually received a 
copy of the April 14, 2011 ~rder on April 29, 2011 while Atty. Pefia, 
collaborating counsel, receive~ ;his copy on April 28, 2011. 57 However, 
despite receipt of a copy of the i)\pril 14, 2011 Order, neither counsels filed a 
motion for reconsideration oti '. reinvestigation before the Office of the 
Ombudsman. · 

In compliance with the Qit'der to reinvestigate the cases, the Office of 

' ' ,{ ,.,, 
) 

the Ombudsman submitted58 Jo the Sandiganbayan the June 1, 2011 / 
Resolution.59 The Resolution ~$sentially reiterated the findings in the July 
10, 2006 Resolution, since Boa~d Member Baya failed to file a Motion for 

53 Id. at 46. 
54 Id. at 54. 
55 Id. at 280. 
s6 Id. 

! ) ; 

I• 

. ! 

. ' . l 

57 Id. at 219, Order dated July 13, 2011. , 
58 Id. at 281-283, Compliance dated July 4,, ·2011. 
59 Id. at 284-299. '. I. 
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Reconsideration or Reinvestigattion m11.d the cases were resolved based on the 
evidence on record. In any: case~i the Office of the Ombudsman still 
considered the former submissions of Board Member Baya in resolving the 
case. The Office of the Ombuasmm.frecommended as follows: 

i I, 

WHEREFORE, ptemises· considered, it is respectfully 
recommended by the under~igned prosecutors that the Resolution of the 
Office of the Ombudsman-Mindamid> dated July 10, 2006 finding probable 
cause against the accused-mtjvants b~ MAINTAINED. 

I : 

i 
i 

RESPECTFULLY Sl]JBMITTED.60 (Emphasis in the original) 
' ' 

In the meantime, on Jun! 7, 2011, 61 Board Member Baya, who is also 
a member of the Bar, filed on !is owh behalf and that of his co-respondents 
Rodriguez, Libre, and Tago b Motion for Reconsideration62 before the 
Sandiganbayan of its March 3i, 20H Order, maintaining that there was no 
probable cause for the filing oif the· '.lnformations against him in court. He 
alleged that despite receipt of the Ombudsman's Order to file a motion for 
reconsideration and/or reinvesigatiort, his former counsel, Atty. Din, failed 
to file the required motion ~d subsequently "signified his intention to 
withdraw as counsel for the acqused(□" 63 He prayed that "the ... Motion for 
Reconsideration be admitted a+d co¥sidered by the Honorable Ombudsman 
despite its delay. "64 

i ; i 

Realizing that the Motipn fo:r1 Reconsideration he had earlier filed 
before the Sandiganbayan wa~ me~nt for the Office of the Ombudsman, 
Board Member Baya filed a :Mlotion to Admit Motion for Reconsideration65 

before the Office of the Ombu~smai1: This was denied by the Office of the 
Ombudsman in the July 13, 20 \ 1 Resolution66 for lack of merit. 

I: 
' ! ' . 

Furthermore, the Office j of the Ombudsman rejected Board Member 
Baya' s argument. Board Merriber Baya argued that by the time Attys. Din 
and Pefia had received a copB

1

of thy April 14, 2011 Order directing Board 
Member Baya to file a motion for reconsideration and reinvestigation, Atty. 
Din had already signified his · , tention to withdraw as counsel, saying that it 
"[was] not a justifiable reason'f67 ari~(, consequently, Atty. Din's negligence 
bound Board Member Baya. 68 l · 1 

: 

The Motion for Reconsidleratioh merely rehashed the arguments made 
m the Supplemental Counte1~-Affidavit, arguments which were already 

l: 
60 Id. at 297. 
61 Id. at 47, Resolution dated May 4, 2012. 
62 Id. at 300-304. 
63 Id. at 300. 
64 Id. 
65 , Id. at 318-320. 
66 Id. at 218-222. 
67 Id.at219. 
68 Id. at 220. 

I, 
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considered when the Office I of the Ombudsman resolved the criminal 
complaints against Board Member Baya and his co-respondents. 69 

_ Meanwhile, the Sandigahhayan admitted the Amended Informations, 
and then set Board Member ~aya's arraignment on several instances. On 
February 28, 2012, the San~i:ganbayan called Baya's case, but Atty. 
J oventino Diamante, acting as ~ounsel for Board Member Baya, manifested 
that there was a pending Motiob 'for Reconsideration before the court. Thus, 
the Sandiganbayan cancelled the arraignment and deferred it to April 26, 
2012.70 . . 

Before April 26, 2012, p9wever, Board Member Baya filed another 
Motion to Cancel Arraignmenti and Defer Enforcement Warrant of Arrest to 
reiterate the allegedly pendi1-p.g - Motion for Reconsideration before the 
Sandiganbayan. 71 i : 1 · 

I 

On April 26, 2012, thf 1Sandiganbayan called the case for Board 
Member Baya's arraignment or,ce more. When Board Member Baya failed 
to appear and after finding tha{the alleged Motion for Reconsideration was 
not addressed to the court, iti · issued an Order72 denying the Motion for 
Reconsideration and reschedul~d Board Member Baya' s arraignment to July 
26, 2012, I 

Further, in the May 4, 2Q12 Resolution,73 the Sandiganbayan again 
denied the Motion for Recon$ideration of its March 31, 2011 Order. It 
noticed that the Motion for RJc~nsideration filed before it indeed bore the 
caption "Sandiganbayan." Hofever, the Motion was "actually addressed to 
the Office of the Ombudsman and in fact [sought] relief from that Office for 
the dismissal of the cases for alJeged lack of probable cause."74 

i ' 
I' 

Therefore, the Motion f<lt :Reconsideration was erroneously filed, and 
the Sandiganbayan treated it asl a "mere scrap of paper, legally [ nonexistent], 
[ requiring] no action and is deJmed never to have been filed. "75 In the end, 
the Sandiganbayan merely not~q:J., the Motion for Reconsideration, and issued 
a warrant for Board Member Baya's arrest. The dispositive portion of the 
Sandiganbayan's May 4, 2012 Resolution reads: 

WHEREFORE, in tj.1e [sic] light of the foregoing, the Court 
resolves merely to NOTE th~ ,Motion for Reconsideration dated May 27, 
2011 filed by accused Ignacto C. Baya, Nelita R. Rodriguez, Alicia B. 

69 Id. at 220-221. 
70 Id. at 345. 
71 Id. at 238. 
72 Id. at 346. 
73 Id. at 47-50. 
74 Id. at 48. 
75 Id. at 50. 

I • 

. ' 
'.' 

I 

'' 

{, 

J 
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'' 

Libre, and Rex P. Tago, as vyell as ithe Comment thereto, the Reply to the 
Comment, the Rejoinder andithe Sui-Rejoinder attached to the records. 

•j. 

'' 
There being no other \matter to be resolved, let a Warrant of Arrest 

. be issued against the accused( . ; · 

SO ORDERED.76 (Emphasis in the original) 

On May 28, 2012, Board Member Baya filed a Motion for 
I • 

Reconsideration of the April 2,6, 2012 Order, insisting that the 
Sandiganbayan admit his MotiQn for' Reconsideration of the March 31, 2011 
Order as his Motion for Recon~ideration of the Order denying his Motion for 
Judicial Determination of Prbbable: Cause.77 This was denied by the 
Sandiganbayan in the NovernBer 20,: 2012 Resolution,78 noting that it had 
granted Baya' s previous prayer! earliet to defer his arraignment. 

! l 
i -1 · 
' . 

_ Further, Board Memberi Bay~: had sufficient opportunity to file the 
•_proper Motion for Reconsider~tion, 

1
1:,ut failed to do so. According to the 

Sandiganbayan, to grant the r{,iotion1 for Reconsideration of the April 26, 
2012 Order "would be a trave~ty of court procedure."79 It added that "the 
accused have already abused tlieir p~nchant for delaying the implementation 
of the warrant of arrest issued ~gainst them as well as their arraignment."80 

I 

'. 

The dispositive portion qfthe November 20, 2012 Resolution read: 

WHEREFORE, in ~he [si6] light of all the foregoing, the Court 
hereby DENIES the instant rµotion.for paucity of merit. 

' ~ ! 

I . 
The PNP Provincial ;comn1and of Zamboanga Sibugay is hereby 

ordered to implement the Watrant of Arrest issued by this Court on May 8, 
2012. 

SO ORDERED.81 (*mphads in the original) 

As for the Amended Infbrma~ions, Board Member filed a Comment, 
which the Sandiganbayan treatbd as a "mere scrap of paper"82 in the Order83 

dated November 21, 2012. It tlien re~~t the arraignment to January 17, 2013. 

l 
l 

76 Id. 
77 Id. at 51-52. 
78 Id. at 51-57. The Resolution was penn1/d by Associate Justices Teresita V. Diaz-Baldos (Chairperson), 

. Napoleon E. Inoturan, and Oscar C. Herrera, Jr~ of the Second Division, Sandiganbayan, Quezon City. 
79 Id. at 56. 
80 Id. 
81 Id. 
82 Id. at 58. 

' . . 
I \. 

83 Id. The Order was issued by Associate Justice~ Teresita V. Diaz-Baldos, Napoleon E. Inoturan, and 
Oscar C. Herrera, Jr. of Second Division, Sand\~anbayan. 

·t ! 

'I 
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'' ; I 

ORDER 

Considering that thei ;Court had already admitted the Amended 
Information in these cases: :and that the Comment on the Amended 
Information with Prayer to Adopt And Early Resolve the Pending Motion 
for Reconsideration of the 4\.c;cused was belatedly filed by the accused 
only on November 16, 2012~1the Court considers the latter pleading as a 
mere scrap of paper. 

Let the arraignment tje reset to January 17, 2013 at 1 :30 o'clock in 
the afternoon. 1 

; ! 

SO ORDERED.84 i'. 

. i ( 
i ,: 

On January 14, 2013, pktitioner filed the Petition for Certiorari85 

under Rule 65 with Applip~tion for Preliminary Injunction and/or 
Temporary Restraining Order. I :Upon the directive of this Court, the Office 
of the Special Prosecutor, reprJs~nting the Sandiganbayan and the People of 
the Philippines, filed a Commeih:t~86 to which petitioner replied. 87 

I • 

The issues raised in the P:etition are the following: 
I 

First, whether or not thel Sandiganbayan gravely abused its discretion 
in not dismissing the cases for ~alversation of public funds and the cases for 
violation of Section 3(e) of R~public Act No. 3019, or the Anti-Graft and 
Corrupt Practices Act for lack ~fprobable cause; and 

i ! 

Second, whether or not the Sandiganbayan erred in not dismissing the 
cases filed against petitioner f<lt;:violation of his constitutional rights to due 
process and speedy disposition bf cases. 

Petitioner argues that i tje should not have been charged with 
'' \ 

malversation of public funds t]ttqugh falsification of public documents. He 
first enumerates the elements I of Article 21 7 of the Revised Penal Code, 
which defines the felony of mjalversation of public funds or property. He 
then points out that three (3) o~thie four ( 4) elements are allegedly missing in 
this case. Specifically, apart frbm the element of the accused being a public 
officer, all the other elements *~ purportedly absent. He insists that: (1) he 
had no custody or control of :fui~ds or property by reason of the duties of his 
office; (2) he was not accoundb}e for any public funds or property; and (3) 
he did not appropriate, take.; misappropriate or consent or, through 
abandonment or negligence, perqiit another person to take public funds. 88 

84 Id. 
85 Id. at 3-39. 
86 Id. at 228-266. 
87 Id. at 363-370. 
88 Id. at 27-28. 

'. 
\ J 

I 
i . 

/1 ,, 
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Petitioner alleges that thy fun~s for the "Aid to the Poor" program was 
under the custody of the Proviricial Social Welfare and Development Office. 

, , • I 

He maintains that he never mi~appropriated any of the funds for the "Aid to 
the Po~r". program, espec~allyl sine~ the money he h~d. given to the poor 
beneficiaries came from his or1n pocket. All that pet1t10ner sought was a 
reimbursement of the amounts he had[ given out from his personal funds, and 

I 

whether his request for reimbunsemeµt will be granted was still subject to the 
discretion of the Provincial I Socii;Ll Welfare and Development Office. 
Therefore, there is no malversation of public funds on his part. 89 

l: 

Petitioner adds that he ~hould. not have been charged with violating 
Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 30t9 because no undue injury was caused 
to any party or to the govemm~nt. Further, petitioner maintains that he did 
not benefit from the "Aid to ~he P~or" program since, as he has alleged 
repeatedly, the money he gave ~ut c~me from his own funds. 90 

' '; 

He also assailed the m,annerl 1by which the Commission on Audit 
confirmed the existence of the ~eneficiaries. According to petitioner, it was 
error for the Commission on ,¥\udit' and the Office of the Ombudsman to 
consider the confirmation lette1is that were returned to senders as proof of the 
nonexistence of beneficiaries. !While it may be true that the addressees may 
no longer be found at the a~dresses they gave at the time they availed 
themselves of the "Aid to the Pioor" program, it could very well be that they 
had already moved out of the{r old' ~omes. In addition, the Office of the 
Ombudsman should have cons~derecl, the affidavits he submitted in evidence, 
allegedly issued by the some ~f the; beneficiaries of the "Aid to the Poor" 
program, proving that they indtjed re9¢ived aid from petitioner.91 

' I ii ~ 

Apart from the lack of probable cause, petitioner argues that the 
Sandiganbayan gravely abusedj its discretion for not dismissing the cases on 
the ground of violation of his rfahts t6 due process and speedy disposition of 
cases. Petitioner highlights h4w, f;pm the time the crimes were allegedly 
committed in 2001 to the filing, of .the cases before the Sandiganbayan in 
2010, the Office of the Ombud~manlfook a period of almost seven (7) years 
just to resolve the complaints. i ·. , 

' l t 

Furthermore, petitioner: argqes that neither the number of the 
respondents nor the voluminqus r~cords of the case justify the delay in 
resolving the cases at the Ombudsman level. As basis, petitioner cites Tatad 
v. Sandiganbayan92 and Lopez, Jr. v. !Office of the Ombudsman,93 where this 
Court ordered the dismissal of the cases for the delay in the resolution of the 
cases during the preliminary investigation stage. 94 

89 Id. at 10-11. 
90 Id. at 29. ~ l 

'. 91 Id. at 29-31. '. ! 
92 242 Phil. 563 (1988) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. • l' 
93 417 Phil. 39 (2001) [Per J. Gonzaga-Reyes, Thirtl Division]. 
94 Rollo, pp. 31-33. · 

·l' 
~ ', 

' ' '. 

! ' 
I 
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~ 

1 

Countering petitioner, . respondent People of the Philippines, 
represented by the Office ofi ( the Special Prosecutor, first assails his 
procedural lapses, alleging that: the present Petition is "evidently calculated 
to delay the proceedings"95 bef~te the Sandiganbayan. 

\ l 
'I' 

First, petitioner failed to\ iildicate the following material dates: (1) the 
date of receipt of the March I '.3'1, 2011 Resolution of the Sandiganbayan 
denying the Motion for Judici~l Determination of Probable Cause; (2) the 
date of filing of the Motion for Reconsideration of the March 31, 2011 
Resolution; and (3) the date ~f receipt of the resolution denying of the 

I·. 

Motion for Reconsideration. 1fhese dates were omitted because petitioner 
knows that the Motion for R,.yponsideration erroneously filed before the 
Sandiganbayan was a mere sctap of paper and, therefore, was of no force 
and effect. 96 

• , , 

Second, it seems that pe,titioner is assailing the following resolutions 
of the Sandiganbayan: (1) the ]¾ay 4, 2012 Resolution that noted the Motion 
for Reconsideration intended !for the Office of the Ombudsman; (2) the 
November 20, 2012 ResolutioJ, 'Which denied the Motion to Admit Motion 
for Reconsideration; and, (3) tpe November 21, 2012 Order, which denied 
the Motion for Resolution of Motion for Reconsideration.97 

Nevertheless, respondeq{ maintains that petitioner is mainly and 
solely assailing the March 3 i; 2011 Resolution denying his Motion for 
Judicial Determination of Proqable Cause, the reason being that the Motion 
for Reconsideration subject o~ the May 4, 2012 Resolution, the November 
20, 2012 Resolution, and 1the November 21, 2012 Order of the 
Sandiganbayan, merely reiterated the arguments in the Motion for Judicial 
Determination of Probable Cauise.98 

i l . 

. 1 
' ~ 

i' '. 
Considering that petititj11i~r is truly assailing the March 31, 2011 

Resolution, and he received a/ ~opy of the March 31, 2011 Resolution ori 
April 15, 2011, he only had fi:lrt~en (15) days from that day to file a motion 
for reconsideration, or sixty (6(J))f days from April 15, 2011, or until June 14, 
2011, to file a petition for cert1orari. The present Petition, which was filed 

,, 
; 

/: 
t' 

on January 14, 2013,99 was filed out of time and should accordingly be I 
dismissed. 100 : l 

95 Id. at 239-240. 
96 Id. at 240-242. 
97 Id. at 243. 
98 Id. 

'i 

'l 

, l 

: (' 
99 Id, The Office of the Special Prosecuto~ erroneously indicated February 4, 2013 as the date of filing of 

the Petition for Certiorari. ' '. 
100 Id. at 242-244. 
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As for the May 4, 2012, Novep,iber 20, 2012, and November 21, 2012 
Resolutions and Order of the , Sandi~anbayan, they were only assailed to 
make it appear that a motion £or reepnsideration was timely filed when, in 

I ~ ; 

reality, it was belatedly and errpneously filed before the Sandiganbayan, not 
before the Office of the Ombu1sman:that conducted the reinvestigation. 101 

i l, 
: l 

Third, petitioner still hacl a pl~in, speedy, and adequate remedy in the 
ordinary course of law, thatl is, to file a petition for bail before the 
Sandiganbayan instead of ~irectly invoking this Court's certiorari 
jurisdiction. 102 · · 

1 

Respondent adds that the Sa:hdiganbayan did not gravely abuse its 
discretion in proceeding with I{earing the cases against petitioner. The rule 
is that the determination of [ probable cause for purposes of filing an 
information in court is a duty ~xclu~ively lodged to the prosecutory arm of 
government, which in this cas~ is th~ Office of the Ombudsman. Once the 
case is filed before the Sa1!1diganbayan, the latter acquires exclusive 
jurisdiction to determine the ctse before it. Here, after the Sandiganbayan 
granted reinvestigation and petj tionep failed to avail himself of the remedies 
before the Office of the Om~udsman, the Sandiganbayan became duty­
bound to proceed with detennihing probable cause for purposes of issuing a 

I 
warrant of arrest. 103 

! ; 
. l: 

! 

: ~ : 
Respondent vehemently! deni~s petitioner's claim that he was not 

given due process during reinfestigation. As shown by the registry return 
card of the April 14, 2011 O~der ~frecting petitioner to file a motion for 
reconsideration or reinvestigation;, his counsel, Atty. Din, and his 
collaborating counsel, Atty. Pffia, received a copy of the April 14, 2011 
Order on April 29 and April 2j8, 201J,104 respectively, yet they did not file 
any pleading on behalf of thetr cli~I]t. Petitioner, therefore, is deemed to 
have failed to file a Motion for Recorisideration within five (5) days from the 

I 

Order's date of receipt. 105 ! 

Even assuming that peti1jioner~s counsels had signified their intention 
to withdraw their services las p1tjtitioner alleged, this, according to 
respondents, does not justi-fy his'. belated filing of the Motion for 
Reconsideration. The rule is t!iat the :negligence of counsel binds the client. 
In any case, the Motion for Re¢onsi4~ration merely reiterates the allegations 
·in the Supplemental Counter-Affida';~t, which was considered in the conduct 
of reinvestigation.106 · ' 

. ) 

'1 f 

IOI Id.' at 243. 
102 Id. at 247-248. 

l, 
103 Id. at 248-250. 
!04 Id. at 219. {: 
105 Id. at 251-252. 

'' 106 Id. at 251. : J 

l 

] 
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'.' 

There is also allegedly ! no truth to petitioner's claim that his. 
Supplemental Counter-Affidavit was not considered in resolving the 
criminal complaints against hi~; The June 1, 2011 Resolution issued after 
the reinvestigation alludes to t~e Supplemental Counter-Affidavit and even 
discussed the Supplemental Coµnter-Affidavit' s contents. 107 

i: l 
' 

Thus, respondent maint~ins that there is no reason to disturb the 
finding of probable cause ag~inst petitioner. Respondent reiterates the 
general rule that "the publi~: 1 prosecutor exercises a wide latitude of 
discretion in determining wl{ether a criminal case should be filed in 
court[.]"108 Consequently, "~6urts must respect the exercise of such 
discretion when the informatioh filed against the person charged is valid on 
its face, and that no manifes~. ¢rror or grave abuse of discretion can be 

I 

imputed to the public prosecutqr.;"109 

I'> 

On the merits, respondetjt contends that the Office of the Ombudsman 
correctly found probable caus¢ to file charges for malversation of public 
funds against petitioner. The Jbisbursement Vouchers he signed, as well as 
the Brief Social Case Study ~eports, Department of Social Welfare and 
Development Form 200, and ~E;imbursement Expense Receipts annexed to 
the vouchers, all show that p~titioner participated in the release of public 
funds allegedly for benefici4hes of the "Aid to the Poor" program, 
beneficiaries who turned out pe nonexistent. Having participated in the 
release of the funds, petitioner is accountable for the funds he had 

I , 

reimbursed pursuant to Sectio4 340110 of the Local Government Code. He 
cannot claim that he was not 4h accountable public officer just because he 
had no physical custody of the funds. 111 

! ~ 

Likewise, probable cause for violation of section 3( e) of Republic Act 
No. 3019 was correctly found 1"1,gainst petitioner. By making it appear that 
he extended financial help to p~or beneficiaries when, in truth, there were no 
such beneficiaries, he caused up.9:ue injury to the government in the form of 
misappropriated public funds. 11

j
2 '· 

, : l. 

Finally, respondent argu'~s that there was no violation of petitioner's 
right to speedy disposition of c~ses, maintaining that "[a] mere mathematical 
reckoning of the time involved:js not sufficient."113 Respondent points out 

107 Id. at 252. 
108 Id. at 255, citing People v. Castillo, et a/)607 Phil. 754 (2009) [Per J. Quisumbing, Second Division]. 
109 Id. 
110 LOCAL GOVT. CODE, sec. 340 provides; 

SECTION 340. Persons Accountablel,for Local Government Funds. - Any officer of the local 
government unit whose duty permits or;J'equires the possession or custody of local government funds 
shall be accountable and responsible fot ~he safekeeping thereof in conformity with the provisions of 
this Title. Other local officers who, thol!lgh not accountable by the nature of their duties, may likewise 
be similarly held accountable and respon~ible for local government funds through their participation in 
the use or application thereof. 

111 Rollo, pp. 256-257, 
112 Id. at 256. 
113 Id. at 258. 

' 
. I 

I". 
I 

I 
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that petitioner had 31 co-respondents, including the Provincial Governor, 
Vice-Governor, and Board Members of the Province of Zamboanga Sibugay 
and their respective staff. 114 

! 

The first complaint was filed 911 September 3, 2002, and the next two 
in 2003. The Office of the Onjibudsri:lan then requested the Commission on 
Audit to conduct an audit j inve¥tigation in 2004, in the meantime 
provisionally dismissing the cpmpl9ints. After the Commission on Audit 
had submitted its findings contained in a 7,225-page report, the Office of the 
Ombudsman conducted its owti revilew of the findings of the Commission. 
These, according to respond~nt, show that there was no oppressive or 
capricious delay on the part of{he Office of the Ombudsman. 115 

I 

At any rate, petitioner n~ver invoked the right to speedy disposition of 
cases during preliminary investigation. He slept on his right and invoked it 
only when the case was filed Before; the Sandiganbayan, unlike the accused 

I ' 

in Angchangco v. Ombudsmah, 116 the case cited by petitioner where the 
accused actively invoked the \right by filing numerous motions for early 
resolution before the Ombud!man. In stark contrast with Angchangco, 
petitioner filed no such motio* for early resolution during the preliminary 
investigation stage. 117 ' · . · 

'; 

The Petition for Certiorati is dismissed. 
I 

I 

' :I 

This Court first address~s the ;procedural issues raised by respondent. 
After a perusal of the Petitioili, thi$ \ Court finds the following procedural 
errors: (1) it did not indicate the material dates required under Rule 65, 
Section 1 in relation to Rule 'fl-6, Se~tion 3 of the Rules of Court; (2) the 
Petition was filed out of tim~; and; (3) that the resort to certiorari was 
premature considering that pethioner: still had a plain, speedy, and adequate 
remedy in the ordinary course ~flaw'. 

Rule 65, Section 1 ofthe\Rule~iof Court provides: 

I 

SECTION 1. Petition for (J;ertiorari. - When any tribunal, board 
or officer exercising judicial or qua$i-judicial functions has acted without 
or in excess of its or his jurisdiction, or with grave abuse of discretion 
amounting to lack or excess of juris9iction, and there is no appeal, nor any 
plain, speedy, and adequate rj;:medy in the ordinary course of law, a person 
aggrieved thereby may file a' verified petition in the proper court, alleging 

114 Id. at 260-261. 
11s Id. 

,J: 

116 335 Phil. 766 (1997) [Per J. Melo, Third Division]. 
117 Rollo, pp. 262-263. 



Decision 20 G.R. Nos. 204978-83 

the facts with certainty and p~~fing that judgment be rendered annulling or 
modifying the proceedings ot such tribunal, board or officer, and granting 
such incidental reliefs as lawiand justice may require. 

'' '. 
The petition shall be i ~pcompanied by a certified true copy of the 

judgment, order or resolutioti subject thereof, copies of all pleadings and 
documents relevant and pert*ent thereto, and a sworn certification of non­
forum shopping as provided infthe paragraph of Section 3, Rule 46. 

! . i. 

'. I 

Rule 46, Section 3, refeJ~h to in Rule 65, Section 1, partly states: 
! '\ 
'' 

i 

SEC. 3. Contents arid filing of petition; effect of non-compliance 
I, 

with requirements. - The petition shall contain the full names and actual 
addresses of all the petitioners 1and respondents, a concise statement of the 
matters involved, the factu~l background of the case, and the grounds 
relied upon for the relief pra~ed, for. 

In actions filed underiRJule 65, the petition shall further indicate the 
material dates showing wh~n; notice of the judgment or final order or 
resolution subject thereof w~s-, received, when a motion for new trial or 

I 

reconsideration, if any, was [ filed and when notice of the denial thereof 
was received. ! '.: · 

' ' 

' 
The failure of the pehrlioner to comply with any of the foregoing 

requirements shall be sufficitjnt ground for the dismissal of the petition. 
I' 

i:: 
Rule 65, Section 1 in r~lation to Rule 46, Section 3 requires that a 

petition for certiorari indicate tiitee (3) material dates, namely: ( 1} when the 
notice of the judgment or final I ~rder was received; (2) when the motion for , , 
new trial or reconsideration, if any, was filed; and (3) when notice of the 
denial of the motion for new ttial or reconsideration was received. This is 
for the court or tribunal to ecisily assess whether the petition was timely 
filed. 118 Failure to indicate th~ye material dates is sufficient ground for the 
dismissal of the petition. 119 i . · 

1 ( 

' I i ~ i.:: 

Petitioner assails four ( 4j issuances of the Sandiganbayan: 

(1) the March 31, 201 il Resolution denying the Motion for Judicial 
Determination of Probable Cause; 

(2) the May 4, 2012 iResolution merely noting the belatedly and 
erroneously filed Motion for Reconsideration of the March 31, 
2011 Resolution apd ordering the issuance of the warrant of 

' / 
I 

/, 
1· 

arrest" : i · 
(3) the November 2Q; 12012 Resolution denying the Motion to f 

Admit Motion for Reconsideration and ordering the Philippine 
' 

' 
118 Blue Eagle Management, Inc. v. Nava/ 7ss Phil. 133, 148-152 (2016) [Per J. Leonardo-De Castro, 

First Division]. ' : 
119 RULES OF COURT, Rule 65, sec. 1 in relation to Rule 46, sec. 3. 

I. 
I 

! ! 
: , ( 

! '. 

. ; 1· . ' 
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National Police toi impl~inent the warrant of arrest issued in the 
May 4, 2012 Reso~ution1;: and 
the November 21b 2012 Order treating the Comment on the 
Amended Informdtion · as a mere scrap of paper and resetting 
petitioner's arraigi}men~-'. 

' , i 
. ' 

. Yet, in the recital of material :dates, petitio~er only indicated his date 
of receipt of the November 20J 2012 Resolution. LO This incomplete recital 

I 

of the material dates is sufficie1t ground for the dismissal of the Petition. 
I 

Furtherm0re~ this Cour~ agrees that the present Petition ~as filed 
beyond the sixty-day reglemen:bry period for filing a petition for certiorari. 
Petitioner fundamentally assai* the .March 31, 2011 Resolution wherein, to 
recall, the Sandiganbayan den~ed hi.s, Motion for Judicial Determination of 
Probable Cause. Through counsel, Atty. Pefia, petitioner received a copy of 
the 1\1arch 31, ~0 11 Resolutiop on ·:April 15, 2011, and with the 15th day 
fallin~ on a Saturda~, he ?ad 1.1til.M~y 2,, 2011, the n~~t wo~king day, to file 
a mot10n for recons1derat10n. 124 ~o mot10n for recons1derat10n of the March 

i . 

31, 2011 Resolution. was filed from April 15, 2011 to May 2, 2011. Instead, 
a Motion for Recot1siderationjwas belatedly filed on June 7, 2011 122 and 
which, upon perusal, ·is actuall~ meant for the Office of the Ombudsman. 123 

! 
! .. 

~ i 

. Petitioner ~la1~11es fori'n.et couv-sel, .L~tty. Di~~· f~r not filing a motion 
for reconsideration. According to pe~itioner, Atty. Din had earlier "signified 
his intention to withdraw;' 124 ad petitioner's counsel. Nevertheless, this does 
not. exiJlain why _petition~r's other la\vyer, Atty. Pena, who also received a 
copy ?f .th~ J\1~arc~ 3 r, _20_41 Re~?lutioh, did .not file a mo~io:1 for 
recons1derat1on for.him. It berhg pet,t1oner's assertion that the resomt10n of 
his ~a~e _was takirtg ·to~ Ion~~ hje ~~opld have b~en more "vigilant in resl?ect 
oflns mt~r~sts by \eepmg_ h1m~elt u17-to-date on the status of the case."125 

' i 
i 

Hiring the ,services, of cot,.msel qoes not relieve a litigant of the duty to 
monitor the status of his or her icases;.: This was the 'ruling in Ong Lay Hin v. 
Court ofAppe9ls, 126 whe~e petit,ioner png Lay Hin,. claiming that his counsel 
did not appe?tl his· rionviction 'dbpite; feceipt of the. advers.e judgment against 
him, was ne_verthef,less dedaredlboun(i by his counsel's actions: 

,.. ·. . ' ,; . . . 

' . 
Tlv: general rui(; is thm the :,1egligence of counsel binds the client, 

- , even mjstake3. in th('. applicatfon of 1Jin~ccdural rules. The exception to the 
rule is "when the reckiess or gross 1negligence of the counsel deprives the 
cli.ent of due process of law."' · · 

j ! 

. ' 
120 Rollo, p .. 7· · ·· 

. ! 

121 RULES OF COCRT Rule 22; _&1;;c. 1. 
n 2 ~Roi/a, p. 4.'7. · 
m ld. at 300. · 
i2;4 Id. .. 

• I' • ,. • • <; • 

125 Bejara~c:J, (r; v._People, 6.56 Phil. 3:7 _340 (~r~) [Per J. Bersamin, Th;rd Division]. 
116 752 Ph1l l'.l (20;5) [P.ei: J. Leonen, ~eqmd Ol\,sicn]. · 

' ··: { t,.. •· ~-' . 

' .. 
. ' 
•.: 

t .. 
' ' 

.1 ! 
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''(' 

The agency created pJtween a counsel and a client is a highly 
fiduciary , relationship. A counsel becomes the eyes and ears in the 
prosecution or defense of liis or her client's case. This is inevitable 
because a' competent counsel I is expected to understand the law that frames 
the strategies he or she erriploys -in a chosen legal: remedy. Counsel 
carefully lays down the pr¢bedure that will effectively and efficiently 
achieve his or her client's interests. Counsel should also have a grasp of 
the facts, and among the plethora of details, he or she chooses which are 
relevant for the legal cause of·ciction or defense being pursued. 

1 ·' 

''' 
It is these indispensa~le skills, among others, that a client engages. 

Of course, there are counsel~ who have both wisdom and experience that 
give their clients great adva~tage. There are still, however, counsels who 
wander in their mediocrity whdther consciously or unconsciously. 

: j 
i 

The [S]tate does not )gi:tarantee to the client that they will receive 
the kind of service that they. -expect. Through this [C]ourt, we set the 
standard on competence and tntegrity through the application requirements 
and our disciplinary powers. ! Whether counsel discharges his or her role to 
the satisfaction of the clien~ is a matter that will ideally be necessarily 
monitored but, at present, is ~00 impractical. 

I 

Besides, finding godd _counsel is also the responsibility of the 
client especially when he o~ -Jhe can afford to do so. Upholding client 
autonomy in these choice~ ' is infinitely a better policy choice than 
assuming that the [S]tate i$· omniscient. Some degree of error must, 
therefore, be borne by the plient who does have the capacity to make 
choices. i : ,, 

This is one of the b4s~s of the doctrine that the error of counsel 
visits the client. This [CJo'llli Will cease to perform its social functions if it 
provides succor to all who I are not satisfied with the services of their 
counsel. I: 

But, there is an ex<l:eption to this doctrine of binding agency 
between counsel and client. i'fpis is when the negligence of counsel is so 
gross, almost bordering on riecklessness and utter incompetence, that we 
can safely conclude that the due process rights of the client were violated. 
Even so, there must be a cleck ,and convincing showing that the client was 
so maliciously deprived of i~fdrmation that he or she could not have acted 
to protect his or her interest{ i The error of counsel must have been both 

I. 
palpable yet maliciously ex~reised that it should viably be the basis for 
disciplinary action. ! ; 

Thus, in Bejarasco, Jr.: y. People, this [C]ourt reiterated: 

' 
For the exception to apply ... the gross negligence 

should not be accomp'anied by the client's own negligence 
or malice, considering that the client has the duty to be 
vigilant in respect of his interests by keeping himself up-to­
date on the status oft~e. case. Failing in this duty, the client 
should suffer whatevh adverse judgment is rendered 
against him. 

In Bejarasco, Jr., Pet~t :Bejarasco, Jr., failed to file a Petition for 
Review before the Court of A,.ppeals within the extended period prayed 

: I 

L 

' Ii. 
/ 

j 
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for. The Court of Appeals t}ien dishiissed the Appeal and issued an Entry 
of Judgment. His conviction for gr~ve threats and grave oral defamation 
became final, and a warrant for his arrest was issued. 

In his Petition for R~view on Certiorari before this [C]ourt, Peter 
Bejarasco, Jr. argued that hfs COlli,l~el's negligence in failing to file the 
Appeal deprived him of due ij,roces~. · 

l 1 

This [C]ourt rejectedj Peter: Bejarasco, Jr.'s argument, ruling that 
"[i]t is the client's duty to bei in contact with his lawyer from time to time 
in order to be informed of t'e prog~·ess and developments of his case[.]" 
"[~]o merely rely o~ the bar~ reassljQ."ances of his lawyer that everything is 
bemg taken care of 1s not enolugh." : . 

I 1 
i 

This [C]ourt noted th~ 16 months from the issuance of the Entry of 
Judgment and the 22 months lfrom th,e issuance of the trial court's Decision 

I ' 

before Peter Bejarasco, Jr. ~ppealed his conviction. According to this 
[C]ourt, "[h]e ought to have been SO<imer alerted about his dire situation by 
the fact that an unre_aso~ab~ Ion~ t~me had l~psed si11:ce the [trial co~rt] 
handed down the d1sm1ssal of his: appeal without [his counsel] havmg 
updated him on the develop ents[.]" 

I 
In the present case, I petitio~er took almost seven (7) years, or 

almost 84 months, from the ~ourt bf Appeals' issuance of the Resolution 
denyi~g his Motion for ~ecor.sideration to fil~ ~ Petition before this court. 
As this [C]orni ruled m B(;:Jarasco, Jr., pet1t1oner ought to have been 

I 

sooner alerted of the "unrea~onably ;long time" the Court of Appeals was 
taking in resolving his appea/1. Won,e, he was arrested in Pasay City, not 
in Cebu where he resides. His failu:r~ to know or to find out the real status 
of his appeal "rendered [peti~oner] undeserving of any sympathy from the 
Court vis-a-vis the negligenc~ of hi~ former counsel." 

I 

We fail to see how pe~itionyr.could not have known of the issuance 
of the Resolution. We cannqt accept a standard of negligence on the part 
of a client to fail to follow th.l[ough 01; address counsel to get updates on his 
case. Either this or the al~emative that counsel's alleged actions are 
merely subterfuge to avail a Pienalty; well deserved. 127 (Citations omitted) 

'. i 

With no timely motion firr reeonsideration filed, the March 31, 2011 
Resolution may no longer be assailed. The Motion for Reconsideration 
belatedly filed on June 7, 2011 was. correctly treated as mere scrap of paper 
in the November 20, 2012 ~esolution and November 21, 2012 Order. 
Consequently, the present Petition foi·: Certiorari, which was filed almost two 
(2) years after the lapse ofi the . 15-day period to file a motion for 
reconsideration of the March 3 ~, 201 il Resolution, was filed out of time. 

'. 
This Court sees no denial of due process. Petitioner was given several 

opportunities to explain his sidy and 1file a motion for reconsideration. Even 
the Sandiganbayan gave him the puivilege of a reinvestigation, yet he all 
wasted these opportunities. In any case, there were no new arguments in the 
Motion for Reconsideration, whichi !merely echoed the arguments in the 

127 Id. at 23-26. 

i 
- ' 
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Supplemental Counter-Affida\fi~- Petitioner was not prejudiced by his 
failure to file a timely motion f6:r/ reconsideration. 

I'. J 

Apart from failing to in{licate the material dates and belatedly filing 
the present Petition for Cert~orari, petitioner still had several remedies 
available to him, remedies wh~ch were plain, speedy, and adequate in the 
ordinary course of law. With tfu~ amended informations having been filed in 
court, the Sandiganbayan had ~cquired· exclusive jurisdiction to dispose of 

I L, . 

the case,128 and petitioner's remedy was to proceed to trial and allow the 
exhaustive presentation of evi~ence of the parties. 129 Before entering his 
plea, petitioner could have avail~d himself a motion to quash information130 

or a motion for bail. 131 I; ; 

' I II 

Petitioner's argument th4t ·_his right to speedy disposition of cases was 
violated should likewise fail. 

: ; ) 

The Constitution in Arti9l~ III, Section 16 provides: 

I ; ~ 
Section 16. All person~ shall have the right to a speedy disposition 

of their cases before all judicial, quasi-judicial, or administrative bodies. 
', l 
I:: 

r 

! I. 

First appearing in the 1:11973 Constitution, 132 the right to speedy 
disposition of cases protects : citizens from vexatious, capricious, and 
oppressive delays in the condu; t

1 
of any case filed against them, whether the 

case be judicial, quasi-judicial,) :or administrative. 133 The importance of the 
right is more pronounced in c~minal proceedings, where not only prope1iy 
but also the life and liberty of the respondent, or the accused once the case is 
filed in court, is at stake. 134 It ltd for this reason that, apart from the right to 
speedy disposition of cases, an ~ccused is guaranteed the right to speedy trial · 
in the Constitution, 135 the Spdedy Trial Act, 136 and the Revised Rules of 

1. 

Criminal Procedure. 137 · · i 1 
: . ' 
'\ 

128 See Crespo v. Mogul, 235 Phil. 465 (1987) [Per J. Gancayco, En Banc]. 
129 See Napoles v. De Lima, 790 Phil. 161 (2016) [Per J. Leonen, Second Division]. 
130 RULES OF COURT, Rule 117, secs. 1 and 3~ 
131 RULES OF COURT, Rule 114, secs. 4 and 5. 
132 I CONST. (1973), Art. IV, sec. 16. 1 \ 

133 CONST., art. Ill, sec. 16. : 
' t 134 Cabarles v. Maceda, 545 Phil. 210 (2007J (Per J. Quisumbing, Second Division]. 

135 CONST., art. III, sec. 14(2) provides: ' 1
' 

Section 14. , l: 

'I 

(2) In all criminal prosecutions, t~~ · accused shall be presumed innocent until the contrary is 
proved, and shall enjoy the right to be h~~rd by himself and counsel, to be informed of the nature and 
cause of the accusation against him, to lta've a speedy, impartial, and public trial, to meet the witnesses 
face to face, and to have compulsory proless to secure the attendance of witnesses and the production 
of evidence in his behalf. However, afterl arraignment, trial may proceed notwithstanding the absence 
of the accused provided that he has been:duly notified and his failure to appear is unjustifiable. 

: ( 

'' 1 ·I. 
i ' 
I ' 

' J \. 

j 
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l; 

Violation of the right to spe~:<iy disposition of cases has a serious 
consequence: it results in th~ disn1issal of the case. 138 Particularly for 
criminal cases, the dismissal f's with prejudice, and the accused may no 
~onger be indicted for t~e s~me offen:s_e on the ~OU~~ of right against double 
Jeopardy. 139 Thus, d1sm1ssal on ~peedy d1spos1t10n grounds has been 
characterized as a "radical relie, ."140 ; 

I 

I' 

What constitutes "vexatious, capricious, and oppressive" 141 delay is 
determined not by mere math$1atical reckoning but in an ad hoc, case-to­
case basis. 142 Specifically fpr th~: Office of the Ombudsman, though 
constitutionally mandated to aft prqmptly on complaints, 143 it is given no 
specific time period the lapse qf which would unequivocally establish delay 
in its conduct of preliminaiy investigations. 144 Therefore, factors to 
determine inordinate delay h~d to. :1?e laid down, first introduced in this 
jurisdiction in Martin v. Ver. 145

1 Thd~ factors, in tum, were derived from the 
balancing test formulated in ~arker ~- Wingo, 146 an American case on the 
right to speedy trial. This shows that :the right to speedy disposition of cases 

136 Republic Act No. 8493 (1998). 
1 

137 RULES OF COURT, Rule 115, sec. l(h) PfOVides~ • 
SECTION 1. Rights of accused at the tria(. - In all criminal prosecutions, the accused shall be 

entitled to the following rights: \ . • · 
t 

(h) To have speedy, impartial and Jublic trisil. 
138 See People v. Anonas, 542 Phil. 539[ (2007)l, [Per J. Sandoval-Gutierrez, First Division]; Tatad v. 

Sandiganbayan, 242 Phil. 563 (1988) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. 
I 

139 See Condrada v. People, 446 Phil. 635 ~2003) [Per J. Callejo, Sr., Second Division]. 
140 Tatadv. Sandiganbayan, 242 Phil. 563j 573 (1?88) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. 
141 .Salcedo v. Sandiganbayan, [G.R. ; Nos. 223869-960, February 13, 2019, 

<https:/ /elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theb_~pkshelf/s~owdocs/1/64881> [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]; 
See also People v. Sandiganbayan (FiJt Division), 791 Phil. 37 (2016) [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]; 
Tello v. People, 606 Phil. 514 (2009) ,[Per J. Qarpio, First Division]; Corpuz v. Sandiganbayan, 484 
PhiL 899 (2004) [Per J. Callejo, Sr., Se~ond D{vision]; Bernat v. Sandiganbayan, 472 Phil. 869 (2004) 
[Per J. Azcuna, First Division]; Ty-Dazp v. San'.d/ganbayan, 424 Phil. 945 (2002) [Per J. Kapunan, First 
Division]; Lopez, Jr. v. Office of the ()mbuds,ii'an, 417 Phil. 39 (2001) [Per J. Gonzaga-Reyes, Third 
Division]; Dela Pena v. Sandiganbayary, 412 Phil. 921 (2001) [Per C.J. Davide, Jr., En Banc]. 

142 Corpuz v. Sandiganbayan, 484 Phil. 899, 9lf:(2004) [Per J. Callejo, Sr., Second Division], citing 
I • 

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) UPer J. Ppwell, Supreme Court of the United States]. 
143 CONST., Art. XI, sec. 12 provides: I . : i 

SECTION 12. The Ombudsman and ~is Depmties, as protectors of the people, shall act promptly on 
complaints filed in any form or mann~r agai~~t public officials or employees of the Government, or 
any subdivision, agency or instrumt1mtality thereof, including government-owned or controlled 
corporations, and shall, in appropriate cases, nbtify the complainants of the action taken and the result 
thereof. 
Republic Act No. 6770 (1989), sec. 13 provides: 
SECTION 13. Mandate. -The Ombµdsman and his Deputies, as protectors of the people, shall act 
promptly on complaints filed in any fo~;m or mahner against officers or employees of the Government, 
or of any subdivision, agency or instrumentality thereof, including government-owned or controlled 
corporations, and enforce their admin11strativ~,: civil and criminal liability in every case where the 
evidence warrants in order to promote Jfficientservice by the Government to the people. 

144 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 
<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebopkshelf~sµowdocs/1/64581> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 

145 208 Phil. 658 (1983) [Per J. Plana, En ~anc]. ; 
146 407 U.S. 514 (1972) [Per J. Powell, Supreme Qourt of the United States]. 
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I . ' 
and right to speedy trial are a]~:ip. to each other given their similar rationale: 
to prevent inordinate delay. 147 '; '. 

,q 
I 

The first of these fadors is the length of delay, the "triggering 
mechanism[,]" 148 so to speak, for invoking the right to speedy disposition of 
cases. However, length of tim¢, in itself, is insufficient if it is justified by 
the peculiar circumstances of the case, such as the complexity of the issues 
involved or of the crime chargfd. 149 Political motivation may likewise affect 
the determination, such that twtee (3) years from the submission of all the 
necessary !:leadings before _th~, foanodbayan up ~o ~he filing of case in court 
was considered oppressive!~ • 0 whereas cnmmal cases where the 
Ombudsman took more than t~at time to conduct preliminary investigation 
were not dismissed. 151 i:; · 

ii 
i 

This goes to the seco:q.d , factor to determine inordinate delay: the 
reason for the delay. As discuksed, "extraordinary complications such as the 
degree of difficulty of the ~µestions involved"152 affect the finding of 
inordinate delay. Other reasotjs :that may justify delay include the number of 
persons charged, the varioµs pleadings filed, and the voluminous 
documentary and testimonia( evidence on record. 153 In criminal 

11., . 

prosecutions, the burden of Ui1stifying the reason for the delay . in the 
conduction of preliminary inv~~tigation rests on the prosecution. 154 

i ' ~ 

i ) 
Acts attributable to th~; respondent may also affect the finding of 

delay. This goes to the third factor: the respondent's assertion of the right. 
This Court has ruled that the I right to speedy disposition of cases may be 
waived if raised belatedly. 155 !This is to prevent respondents from invoking 
the right only when an ad'yerse resolution is rendered against them. 

! : 

i I 
147 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. l :Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 

<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theb~okshelf/showdocs/1/64581> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 
148 Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 530 (lp17i2) [Per J. Powell, Supreme Court of the United States]. 
149 Magante v. Sandiganbayan, i , G.R. No. 230950-51, July 23, 2018, 

http://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theboo!shelf/showdocs/l/64382 [Per J. Velasco, Jr., Third Division]. 
150 See Tatadv. Sandiganbayan, 242 Phil.:563 (1988) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. 
151 See Salcedo v. Sandiganbayct1f G.R. Nos. 223869-960, February 13, 2019, 

<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebq@kshelf/showdocs/1/64881> [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]; 
where the Ombudsman took four (,1) 1 years and three (3) months to terminate the preliminary 
investigation. In Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 
<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theb9b~shelf/showdocs/l/64581> [Per J. Leanen, En Banc], the 
Ombudsman took seven (7) years to file the informations in court. 

152 Magante v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No.i2:B0950-51, July 23, 2018, 873 SCRA 420 [Per J. Velasco, Jr., 
Third Division]. 

153 Id. 
I 

154 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. , Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 
<http://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebo\'>hhelf/showdocs/l/6458 l> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 

155 Salcedo v. Sandiganbayan, '~G.R. Nos. 223869-960, February 13, 2019; 
<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebo<iikshelf/showdocs/1/64881> [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]; 
Cagang v. ·Sandiganbayan, G.R. ;]'f.fos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 
<http://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebo0k~he1f/showdocs/l/6458l> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]; Tello v. 
People, 606 Phil. 514 (2009) [Per J. Cci,rpio, First Division]; Dimayacyac v. Court of Appeals, 474 Phil. 
139 (2004) [Per J. Austria-Martinez, sedmd Division]; Bernat v. Sandiganbayan, 472 Phil. 869 (2004) 
[Per J. Azcuna, First Division]. ' · 

: i, 
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' l ~ 

Invocation of the right should ~ot be ;a mere afterthought, and the respondent 
should not have employed "delaying tactics like failing to appear despite 

I . . 

surrunons, filing needless µiotiops . against interlocutory actions, or 
requesting unnecessary postp9nements that will prevent courts or tribunals 
to properly adjudicate the case."156

_ i fie or she cannot be allowed to benefit 
from his or her cunning. For ~he third factor, the respondent in the criminal 
case has the burden of proving [that he had timely asserted the right. 157 

I 

It is true that in Coscoll~ela v.; Sandiganbayan, 158 this Court said that 
a respondent in a preliminary ~nvestigation has no "duty to follow up on the 
prosecution of [his or her] )case":159 and that it is "the Office of the 
Ombudsman's responsibility to expedite the same within the bounds of 
reasonable timeliness in vie{v of; :its mandate to promptly act on all 
complaints lodged before it."1f0 A~ :basis, Coscolluela cited Barker, where 
the United States Supreme Cpurt ~c;tid that "[a] defendant has no duty to 
bring himself to trial; the State has that duty as well as the duty of insuring 

I • 

that the trial is consistent with due pi-ocess." 161 
! '1 

The statement in Cosco~luefa'. is, at best, obiter dictum. The criminal 
cases against Coscolluela an~ his. :co-respondents· were dismissed, first, 
because it took the Ombudsipan ~ight (8) years to resolve the criminal 
complaints against them atj.d, ~rcond, they were unaware that the 
investigation against them wa~ still: pn going. Here, there is no indication 
that petitioner was unaware t~at the; investigation against him and his co-
respondents was still on going.I : 

. ' 
i : : 
I ': I 

Further, Coscolluela djrectly: cited Barker, an American case and, 
therefore, is not binding prec~denfl' While Barker served as basis for this 
Court's adoption of the balanping test, it must be highlighted that Barker 
involved the right to speedy ttiial wnich, though akin to the right to speedy 
disposition of cases, is an entir~ly different right nonetheless. 

1 , l 
i , • 

Barker, though providikg th~i "[a] defendant has no duty to bring 
himself to trial[,]" 162 followed !with i'[t]his does not mean, however, that the 
defendant has no responsibilhy td: assert his right [to speedy trial]."163 

Precisely, assertion of the def¢ndantls right was made one of the factors to 
consider in determining whether am accused's right to speedy trial was 
violated. For the United Stat~s Su~reme Court, the acceptable test was. "a 

.. i 
156 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. ) Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 

<http://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theboci>kshelf/~howdocs/l/64581> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 
1s1 Id. · · 
158 714 Phil. 55 (2013) [Per J. Perlas-Bernabe, Sedond Division]. 
159 Id. at 64. . , 
160 Id. 
161 Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514,527 (1972) [P41'.J. Powell, Supreme Court of the United States]. 
162 Id. 
163 Id. at 528. 

2018, 
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balancing test, in which cond~ct of both the prosecution and the defendant 
are weighed."164 Barker explains: 

[ 

The nature of the s~eedy trial right does make it impossible to 
pinpoint a precise time in t~e tprocess when the right must be· asserted or 
waived, but that fact does nbti argue for placing the burden of protecting 
the right solely on defendants; A defendant has no duty to bring himself 

I 

to trial; the State has that dutf as well as the duty of insuring that the trial 
is consistent with due pr0¢ss. Moreover, for the reasons earlier 
expressed, society has a part:iicrular interest in bringing swift prosecutions, 
and society's representatives lat_e the ones who should protect that interest. 

It is also noteworthyithat such a rigid view of the demand-waiver 
rule places defense counsel ¥ Ian awkward position. Unless he demands a 
trial early and often, he is h1l danger of frustrating his client's right. If 
counsel is willing to tolerate )some delay because he finds it reasonable and 
helpful in preparing his OW1!1' base, he may be unable to obtain a speedy 
trial for his client at the end lofthat time. Since under the demand-waiver 
rule no time runs until the laemand is made, the government will have 

I 

whatever time is otherwise reasonable to bring the defendant to trial after a 
demand has been made. Tlius, if the first demand is made three months 
after arrest in a jurisdicti~n which prescribes a six-month rule, the 
prosecution will have a total of nine months-which may be wholly 
unreasonable under the circ~rnstances. The result in practice is likely to 
be either an automatic, pto forma demand made immediately after 
appointment of counsel or dblays which, but for the demand-waiver rule, 
would not be tolerated. Su4 a result is not consistent with the interests of 
defendants, society, or the Con'stitution. 

We reject, therefore, 1th.e rule that a defendant who fails to demand 
a speedy trial forever waive~ i~is right. This does not mean, however, that 
the defendant has no respon$ibility to assert his right. We think the better 
rule is that the defendant's ~s~ertion of or failure to assert his right to a 
speedy trial is one of the dctors to be considered in an inquiry into the 
deprivation of the right. s4cµ a formulation avoids the rigidities of the 
demand-waiver rule and the t¢sulting possible unfairness in its application. 
It allows the trial court to i ~ercise a judicial discretion based on the 
circumstances, including dtie · consideration of any applicable formal 
procedural rule. It would penhit, for example, a court to attach a different 
weight to a situation in whic~ the defendant knowingly fails to object from 
a situation in which his k.ttomey acquiesces in long delay without 
adequately informing his cli¢nt or from a situation in which no counsel is 
appointed. It would also allci~ a court to weigh the frequency and force of 
the objections as opposed tq · :ltttaching significant weight to a purely pro 
forma objection. 165 (Citations omitted; underscoring provided) 

f ,. 

In any case, the 2018 en bane case of Cagang V. Sandiganbayan 166 

.already settled the rule that~; i in this jurisdiction, . the right to speedy .. ! 
disposition of cases must be seasonably invoked; otherwise, it is deemed 
waived. · · 

164 Id. at 530. 1 l 
165 Id. at 527-529. , · : r 166 G.R. Nos. 206438, 206158 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 

<http://elibrary,judiciary.gov.pliJthebookshelf/showdocs/1/64581> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 
i. 
! t 

f ·, ,. 
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The fourth and last fac~or of :the balancing test is prejudice to the 
respondent, ei~her ~n the fonn jof op~ressive pre-trial in~arc~ration, anxiety 
and worry, or impairment ofrefpon~ent's defense. 167 It 1s said that the most 
serious of these is the last, becapse: · 

I 
! 

'. 

[T]he inability of a defendaiit ade~uately to prepare his case skews the 
fairness of the entire systefu. There is also prejudice if the defense 
witnesses are unable to recclll accurately the events of the distant past. 
Even if the accused is riot imprisoned prior to trial, he is still 
disadvantaged by restraints qn his liberty and by living under a cloud of 
anxiety, suspicion and ofte~, host\lity. His financial resources may be 
drained, his association is I curtailed, and he is subjected to public 

I j • 

obloquy. 168 (Citations omitt~d) · 

i 
I • 

There are instances wlien a: respondent does not want a speedy 
disposition of his or her case asja wafto, albeit counterproductively, ease his 
or her anxiety. Thus, a respondetit may resort to "delaying tactics like 
failing to appear despite simmdns, filing needless motions against 
interlocutory actions, or requesting ;unnecessary postponements that will 
prevent courts or tribunals to ~ropetly adjudicate the case." 169 He or she 
may also deliberately fail td object to continuances obtained by the 
prosecution during preliminaryt investigation. Then, only when a case is 
filed in court, will the respondr· nt iny. oke the right to speedy disposition of 
cases. . : 

'\ 
, r ~ 

i , .• -

Courts, therefore, perfotm a .·delicate balancing act in detennining 
whether or not a person's riglit to Speedy disposition of cases is violated. 
The four (4) factors-(1) the lehgth of the delay; (2) the reason for the delay; 
(3) the respondent's assertio{i of1 the right, and ( 4) prejudice to the 
respondent-are to be consider~d tog~ther, not in isolation. The interplay of 
these factors determine whether the :delay was inordinate. Thus, it said that 
the right to speedy disposition \of cases is a relative and flexible concept.170 

This fluidity, however, gives dse to ,,possible subjectivity and inconsistency 
in determining whether a case /was disposed within an acceptable period of 
time. 

l: 
} 

l 
167 Corpuz v. Sandiganbayan, 484 Phil. 899, 918 /2004) [Per J. Callejo, Sr., Second Division], citing 

Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514 (1972) [per J. Pbwel], Supreme Court of the United States]. 
168 Id. at 918 citing Barker v. Wingo, 407iU.S. 514 (1972) [Per J. Powell, Supreme Court of the United 

States]. . 
169 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. ;Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, 

<http://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theboo~shelf/shbwdocs/1/6458 l> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 
170 Magante v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. No. 230950-Sl, July 23, 2018, 873 SCRA'420, 445 [Per J. Velasco, 

Jr., Third Division]. See also Almeda v. Ombudsman, 791 Phil. 129 (2016) [Per J. Del Castillo, Second 
Division]; People v. Sandiganbayan (Fifth Division), 791 Phil. 37 (2016) [Per J. Peralta, Third 
Division]; Corpuz v. Sandiganbayan, 484 Phil. 899 (2004) [Per J. Callejo, Sr., Second Division]; Dela 
Pena v. Sandiganbayan, 412 Phil. 921 (2001) .[Per CJ. Davide, Jr., En Banc]; Caballero v. Alfonso, 
237 Phil. 154 (1987) [Per J. Padilla, En Banc]. : , 

; ) . 
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Addressing this, _this cl~urt in Cagang directed the Office of the 
Ombudsman to promulgate sBecific time periods for resolving complaints 
for preliminary investigation. ! The party with the burden of justifying the 
delay would then depend on when the delay occurred, that is, before or after. 

! , ' 

the lapse of the time periods s~t: · If the perceived delay occurred within the 
time periods, the defense hasf; the burden of proving that the delay was 
inordinate.171 If the delay occurred after the time periods set, the prosecution 

I,, 

has the burden of justifying t}iG! delay. Courts are now mandated to apply 
Cagang on the mode of analys~s tor resolving claims of violation of the right 
to speedy disposition of cases: ! '.: 

! ! l 

111 Id. 

! l 
This Court now clarip.€s the mode of analysis in situations where 

the right to speedy disposi~i:dn of cases or the right to speedy trial is 
invoked.· : , 

!! ; 
First, the right to sp~e<lly disposition of cases is different from the 

right to speedy trial. While 1the rationale for both rights is the same, the 
right to speedy trial may onl1, be invoked in criminal prosecutions against 
courts of law. The right to Jpeedy disposition of cases, however, may be 

I ' 

invoked before any tribunalj 1whether judicial or quasi-judicial. What is 
important is that the accusedlmay already be prejudiced by the proceeding 
for the right to speedy dispos~Uon of cases to be invoked. 

: 'I ! : : 

Second, a case is deemed initiated upon the filing of a formal 
complaint prior to a conduct· of a preliminary investigation. This Court 
acknowledges, however, th,~t the Ombudsman should set reasonable 
periods for preliminary inve~tigation, with due regard to the complexities 
and nuances of each case. D~lays beyond this period will be taken against 
the prosecution. The period! taken for fact-finding investigations prior to 
the filing of the formal i tomplaint shall not be included in the 
determination of whether there has been inordinate delay. 

I 

Third, courts must fir~t ;determine which party carries the burden of 
proof. If the right is invoke~ :within the given time periods contained in 
current Supreme Court resol-µtf ons and circulars, and the time periods that 
will be promulgated by the Office of the Ombudsman, the defense has the 
burden of proving that the !tight was justifiably invoked. If the delay 
occurs beyond the given ~i~ne period and the right is invoked, the 
prosecution has the burden ofiustifying the delay. 

i 
i; 

If the defense has the\ burden of proof, it must prove first, whether 
the case is motivated by mal~ce, or clearly only politically motivated and is 
attended by utter lack of evid~nce, and second, that the defense did not 
contribute to the delay. · 

Once the burden of probf shifts to the prosecution, the prosecution ·1· 
must prove first, that it followed the prescribed procedure in the conduct 
of preliminary investigation i and in the prosecution of the case; second, 
that the complexity of the i$~µes and the volume of evidence made the 
delay inevitable; and third, that no prejudice was suffered by the accused 
as a result of the delay. 1 

; L 

(, 

') 
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I. 
,( 'i 

''' 
Fourth, determinatiop. of tq.e length of delay is never mechanical. 

Courts must consider the e~tire C.Q]il.text of the case, from the amount of 
evidence to be weighed tol the ~11,11plicity or complexity of the issues 
rru~d. I 

An exception to this rule '.is if there is an allegation that the 
prosecution of the case was solely motivated by malice, such as when the 

I • 

case is politically motivat~d or when there is continued prosecution 
despite utter lack of evidencje. M4licious intent may be gauged from the 
behavior of the prosecution thro~ghout the proceedings. If malicious 
prosecution is properly alleged an~: substantially proven, the case would 
automatically be dismissed vJ,ithoutineed of further analysis of the delay. 

. Ii 

Another exception would be the waiver of the accused to the right 
to speedy disposition of ca~es or, ~p.e right to speedy trial. If it can be 
proven that the accused acquiesceµ; to the delay, the constitutional right 
can no longer be invoked. i '. , 

In all cases of dismis~als du6 to inordinate delay, the causes of the 
delays must be properly laid :out arid; discussed by the relevant court. 

I 
Fifth, the right to spe~dy disposition of cases or the right to speedy 

trial must be timely raised. I The respondent or the accused must file the 
appropriate motion upon the lapse' of the statutory or procedural periods. 
Otherwise, they are deem~d to have wruved their right to speedy 
disposition of cases. 172 (Cit~ions q1:p.itted; emphasis in the original) 

' I l 

The subsequent case of 4alce~i) v. Sandiganbayan, 173 decided in 2019, 
reiterated that "the accused ~ust il;rvoke his or her constitutional right to 
speedy disposition of cases iq a tiihely manner and failure to do so even 

. I 

when he or she has already suffered or will suffer the consequences of delay 
constitutes a valid waiver of th~t righl."174 Revuelta v. People175 and People 
v. Sandiganbayan (First Divzsion)/76 also decided in 2019, affirm the 
applicability of Cagang in ca$es wp.ere the right to speedy disposition of 
cases is invoked. ! 

'I 

Taking the foregoing ihto cpnsideration, we find no violation of 
, I . 

petitioner's right to speedy[ dis~(?sition of cases. The preliminary 
investigation lasted six ( 6) )i'ears, 1 ;six ( 6) months, and three (3) days, 
beginning on February 19, ioo4,' ;when the· Ombudsman docketed the 
Commission on Audit's audit r~port'<}s a formal charge, up to September 22, 
2010, when the informations w;ere fiied before the Sandiganbayan. The time 
the Commission on Audit tookjto cohduct its audit investigation from March 
2003 to February 19, 2004, which :was about 11 months, is not considered 

:i: 

172 Id. 
173 G.R. Nos. 223869-960,. February 13, 2019, 

<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebookshelffshowdocs/1/64881> [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]. 
174 Id. I , 
175 G.R. No. 237039, June 10, 2019, <https://elibi;ary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebookshel£'showdocs/l/65191> 

[Per J. Peralta, Third Division]. I 
176 G.R. No. 240776, . , November 20, 2019, 

<https://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/thebobkshelfAshowdocs/1/65928> [Per J. Perlas-Bernabe, Second 
Division]. I · 
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part of the proceedings for ~reliminary investigation but only for fact"' 
finding purposes. The audit inNestigation was merely preparatory for the 
filing of the formal complaint before the Ombudsman should the 
Commission on Audit find anollialies in the transactions. 177 

i: 
i 

The six-and-a-half yeaf~ it took the Ombudsman to resolve the 
criminal complaints was not\ vexatious, capricious, or oppressive. As 
explained by respondent Offite of the Special Prosecutor, petitioner was 
indicted together with 31 oth~ri co-respondents for malversation of public 
funds and for allegedly violatih.t the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act. 
The alleged criminal act cons~$ted of disbursing funds from the coffers of 
Zamboanga Sibugay through a!Sham financial aid program. 

i ' 
! : , 
, ' 

To establish a prima facrei case, the Ombudsman, with the help of the 
Commission on Audit, investigi:ltted the public officers, including petitioner, 
who had requested for reimbufs:ements from the provincial government for 
amounts allegedly advanced ~0: give financial aid. The identities of the 
supposed beneficiaries were vrerified, but it was found that the numerous 
beneficiaries indicated in the rdimbursement requests were nonexistent . 

. . ·, 
. { 

These findings were d~tailed in the 7225-page audit report of the 
Commission on Audit, whichi was reviewed by the Office of the Deputy 
Ombudsman for Mindanao be~ore docketing the case and directing the 3 2 
respondents to file their respedti:ve counter-affidavits. After the submission 
of the complaints and count~r-affidavits, the Deputy Ombudsman for 
Mindanao found probable cau~e'against the respondents through a 136-page 
Resolution. The Resolution w4~ further reviewed before finally approved by 
the Ombudsman. · · 

These reasons-(1) nuin9er of persons charged; (2) the degree of 
review needed to unravel the ~cµeme; (3) the numerous pleadings filed; (4) 
the voluminous documents 1and testimonies for review; and ( 5) the 
participation of petitioner-justify the time it took the Ombudsman to finally 
file the information in court. 1 

• ! 

I 

Notably, during the preliminary investigation, petitioner never filed 
any kind of motion or manifestation to speedily resolve the complaints 

I., 

against him. Only when t~~ six ( 6) informations were filed in the 
: . I 

Sandiganbayan did petitioner fi~e his Motion for Judicial Determination of 
Probable Cause, raising as on~: ;of the grounds the alleged violation of his 
right to speedy disposition oficases. To our mind, the right was invoked / 
belatedly, and that petitioner : acquiesced to the delay in the conduct of : 
preliminary investigation. ' l 

', 
i:' 
'' : (, 

177 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, G.R. Nos. 206438, 206458 & 210141-42, July 31, 2018, ' 
<http://elibrary.judiciary.gov.ph/theboo½Sihelf/showdocs/1/64581> [Per J. Leonen, En Banc]. 
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Considering that petit~oner : hever asserted his right to speedy 
disposition of cases at the prqsecu~dr level, We conclude that he was not 
prejudiced by the six (6) yearsi, of p~eliminary investigation. No allegations 
of threats to liberty, loss of em(ploym,ent or compensation, or any other kind 
· of prejudice were made, leading this; Court to believe that petitioner actually 
welcomed the delay. ' , 

While the preliminary i:qvesti~ation in this case took more time than 
the three (3) years of ! preliininary investigation in Tatad v. 
Sandiganbayan, 178 the latter case does not apply here. In Tatad, a formal 
report for alleged violations of I the hi ti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act was 
filed against then Minister of ~ublic!Information Francisco S. Tatad as early 
as 1974. It was only in 1979, ½'4en Minister Tatad resigned from his 

I ' ' , 

position after he had a falling out with President Marcos, that the 
I ' 

Presidential Security Comman4 resurrected the 1974 report and filed it as a 
formal complaint before the iranodbayan. Circuitously, the Tanodbayan 

i I 

referred the complaint back to I the P~esidential Security Command for fact-
finding investigation. By 1982, au· the complaint-affidavits and counter­
affidavits were with the Tanodli,ayan for final disposition, with the resolution 
, approved and the case filed in qourt iti 1985. 

I 
I 
: l I: 

The peculiar circumsta4ces iri Tatad show that, though not in its 
technical sense, a "case" has ~een bµilt against Minister Tatad as early as 
197 4 and its disposition was ipordinµtely delayed to deliberately prejudice 
Minister Tatad. 

1 

l 
I 

i ' 
The government, then I contr,olled by a dictator, deviated from 

established procedure for pre~iminary investigation. Instead of directly 
filing a case before the Tanodb1yan; F. formal report was made to sleep in the 
Presidential Security Comman4. A~er the falling out in 1979, only then was 
the formal report revived an~ converted into a formal complaint. The 
Tanodbayan referred the co~plaint back to the Presidential Security 
Command, the very office th,b_t had received the initial report, for fact-
finding investigation. ' ; ~ 

{: 

Three (3) years after, th~ Tariodbayan had the complaint and all the 
counter-affidavits. It then too\c another three (3) years to file cases before 
the Sandiganbayan. These circhmstances were patently impelled by political 
motivations, and this Court rightly doncluded that Minister Tatad's right to 
speedy disposition of cases was violated. 

Petitioner's prosecution was' not similarly colored by political 
motivations. Nothing in the facts ~how that petitioner's prosecution was 
done in retaliation for offending a: !powerful person in government. As 

:I 178 242 Phil. 563 (1988) [Per J. Yap, En Banc]. 

'. 
( 
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opposed to Tatad, th_e ~rocee~ihrs ~on~ here _were i_n accord with established 
procedure for prehmmary njl'v,est1gat10n, mcludmg the referral of the 
complaint to the Commission\ dn Audit. It is the accepted practice in the 
Ombudsman to refer to the C~J?imission on Audit complaints involving the. 
alleged illegal disbursement or public funds in view of the Commission's 
authority to examine and audit expenditures and uses of government funds 
and property. 179 This is to en~ure that no more State funds are wasted by 

I. 

filing unmeritorious cases in cditrt. 
:i.' 
I' 

Lopez, Jr. v. Ombudsma*,, 180 likewise cited by petitioner, also does not 
apply here. In Lopez, a fomi~t official of the Department of Education, 
Culture, and Sports (now Dkpartment of Education) was charged with 
violating the Anti-Graft and C~rrupt Practices Act for his involvement in an 
overpricing scheme and lack.I of public bidding for the procurement of 
laboratory apparatus and schodl equipment. After a four ( 4)-year conduct of 

I , 

the preliminary investigation, leases were filed before the Sandiganbayan. 
This Court considered the four; (4) years too long a delay, finding that the 
cases filed against responden~, ;Lopez were "not sufficiently complex to 
justify the length of time fof ·their resolution."181 There was also "no 
statement that voluminous dpcumentary and testimonial evidence were. 
involved." 182 i i 

I 

In contrast with the ov1rpricing scheme in Lopez, the nature of the 
"Aid to the Poor" program, coupled with the sheer number of respondents, 
justifies the six (6) years it toolJ:'the Office of the Ombudsman to file cases in 
court. Numerous persons we~e . named as beneficiaries of financial aid, so 
numerous that the Commissidn on Audit issued a 7225-page report. To 

I,. 
establish a prima facie case, th~ identities of these various persons had to be 
verified. The allegations of th;~; parties here also establish that voluminous 
and testimonial evidence were involved. . · 

l' 
i' -

I ; 

In sum, this Court finds that petitioner's right to speedy disposition of 
cases was not violated. : i i 

III 

: i' 

Even on the merits, this! 'court finds that the Sandiganbayan did not 
gravely abuse its discretion iii, denying petitioner's Motion for Judicial 
Determination of Probable Cm1;~6. 

Probable cause is underst:dod in two (2) senses: (1) the executive; and J 
(2) the judicial. The executiv¢ determination of probable cause is done : 

i 1 

179 CONST., art. ix(D), sec. 2(1). l · 
180 417 Phil. 39 (2001) [Per J. Gonzaga-Reyes, Third Division]. 
181 Id. at 50. 
182 Id. 
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during preliminary investigati~n where the prosecutor ascertains whether 
"there is sufficient ground to e*gen~er a well-founded belief that a crime has 
been committed and the respotjdent i~ probably guilty thereof, and should be 
held for trial."183 The executi!ve deJ¢rmination of probable cause is within 

· the exclusive domain of th~ pro~ecutor and, absent grave abuse of 
discretion, this determination dmnorbe interfered with by the courts. 184 

I 

i 

On the other hand, the i judicial determination of probable cause is 
done by a judge to determine lwhet~er a warrant of arrest should issue. In 
the words of the Constitution,l "no.

1 
1 : warrant of arrest shall i~sue except 

upon probable cause to be I determmed personally by the Judge after 
examination under oath or affitmati~n of the complainant and the witnesses 
he may be produce[.]" 185 Thie Rul~s of Court in Rule 112, Section 5(a) 
reiterates that "the judge shaP peMonally evaluate the resolution of the 
prosecutor and its supporting e~idence" for purposes of issuance of an arrest 
warrant. 1 

• 

. 1 -

While denominated as "¥otiop for Judicial Detennination of Probable 
Cause," the motion filed befor~ the Sandiganbayan was, in reality, a motion 
for the judge to make an ~xecu~ive determination of probable cause. 
Petitioner makes no mention tjf any1 grave abuse of discretion in relation to 
the issuance of a warrant [ of a~rest. Instead, he argues that the 
Sandiganbayan gravely abuse4 its d~scretion in "not dismissing the instant 
cases despite the obvious lack! of probable cause,"186 assailing the filing of 
informations in court. i ! i 

But as discussed, a cou1f1, including this Court, cannot interfere with 
the executive detennination [of probable cause absent grave abuse of 
discretion on the part of the ptoseclftor. There is grave abuse of discretion 
when power is exercised "arbitrarily :or despotically by reason of passion or 
personal hostility; and such exJrcise'was so patent and gross as to amount to 

I . , 
an evasion of positive duty, o~ to a ·virtual refusal to perform it or to act in 
contemplation of law."187 No du,ch grave abuse of discretion exists here. 

I ~ I 

! !: 
\ 

183 RULES OF COURT, Rule 112, sec. 1 provides: 
SECTION 1. Preliminary investigati9n defi11ced; when required. - Preliminary investigation is an 
inquiry or proceeding to determine ihether there is sufficient ground to engender a well-founded 
belief that a crime has been committetl and tfue respondent is probably guilty thereof, and should be 

· held for trial[.] . 1 : 
184 Alberto v. Court of Appeals, 711 Phil. 530, 550 (2013) [Per J. Perlas-Bernabe, Second Division]. See 

also Napoles v. De Lima, 790 Phil. 16li (2016nPer J. Leonen, Second Division]. 
185· CONST., Art. III., sec. 2 provides: ! · 

SECTION 2. The right of the people to. lj>e secure in their persons, houses, papers, and effects 
against unreasonable searches and seizpres of ¼;hatever nature and for any purpose shall be inviolable, 
and no search warrant or warrant of a'.1Test slta1'1 issue except upon probable cause to be determined 
personally by the judge after examination ulnder oath or affirmation of the complainant and the 
witnesses he may produce, and particµlarly qescribing the place to be searched and the persons or 
things to be seized. i ; 

186 Rollo, p. 7. . 
187 Valencia v. Sandiganbayan, 477 Phil. 103, 119 (2004) [Per J. Ynares-Santiago, First Division]. 

''· ! 
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Petitioner was charged) '.with malversation of public funds 188 and 
violating section 3(e)189 of R~p~blic Act No. 3019 or the Anti-Graft and 

• ! ) ( 

Corrupt Practices Act. ! , : •. 

i • I 
As for the first charge, {he elements of malversation of public funds 

are: (1) that the offender is a pµblic officer; (2) that he [or she] had custody 
or control of funds or propertyj by reason of the duties of his [ or her] office; 
(3) that those funds or property: were public funds or property for which he 
[ or she] was accountable; a~~; ( 4) that he [ or she] appropriated, took, 
misappropriated or consented· 1or, through abandonment or negligence, 
permitted another person to tak~ Jhem. 190 

: ' 
' i: 1 

! • t 

As for the second charg~~;the elements of violation of section 3(e) of 
the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Prast.ices Act are: (1) that the accused is a public 
officer discharging administratjye, judicial or official functions; (2) that the 
accused acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable 
negligence; and (3) that the l~~cused caused undue injury to any party 
including the Government, or giving any private party unwarranted benefits, 
advantage or preference in the ¢1:ischarge of his functions. 191 

i I [ 

188 REV. PEN. CODE, art. 217, as amended ~Y;;Republic Act Nos. 1060 and 10951, provides: 
ART. 217. Malversation of publid,funds or property. - Presumption of malversation. Any public 

officer who, by reason of the duties qf. his office, is accountable for public funds or property, shall 
appropriate the same, or shall take o~ 'misappropriate or shall consent, or through abandonment or 
negligence, shall permit any person tjther person to take such public funds or property, wholly or 
partially, or shall otherwise be guilty of t!]e misappropriation or malversation of such funds or property 
shall suffer: l , > • 

1. The penalty of prision correpcional in its medium and maximum periods, if the amount 
involved in the misappropriation or malversation does not exceed Forty thousand pesos (P40,000). 

2. The penalty of prision mayor fo its minimum and medium periods, if the amount involved is 
more than Forty thousand pesos (P40jOOO) but does not exceed One million two hundred thousand 
pesos (Pl,200,000). , 

3. The penalty of prision mayorlin its maximum period to reclusion temporal in its minimum 
period, if the amount involved is more tjl?[n One million two hundred thousand pesos (Pl,200,000) but 
does not exceed Two million four hundr~µ thousand pesos (P2,400.000). 

4. The penalty of reclusion terf!pbral, in its medium and maximum periods, if the amount 
involved is more than Two million fdur hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000) but does not exceed 
Four million four hundred thousand pdos (P4,400,000). 

5. The penalty of reclusion tempofa~ in its maximum period, if the amount involved is more than 
Four million four hundred thousand ~dsos (P4,400,000) but does not exceed Eight million eight 
hundred thousand pesos (P8,800,000). ! ff the amount exceeds the latter, the penalty shall bereclusion 
perpetua. i • 

In all cases, persons guilty of rrialversation shall also suffer the penalty of perpetual special 
disqualification and a fine equal to the hmount of the funds malversed or equal to the total value of the 
property embezzled. 

The failure of a public officer to have duly forthcoming any public funds or property with which 
he is chargeable, upon demand by any :d'uly authorized officer, shall be prima facie evidence that he 
has put such missing funds or property to :personai uses. 

189 Republic Act No. 3019, sec. 3(e) proviqes: 
Section 3. Corrupt practices of pitblic officers. - In addition to acts or omissions of public 

officers already penalized by existing 14w~ the following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public 
officer and are hereby declared unlawful: [ 

(e) Causing any undue injury to anyjparty, including the Government, or giving any private party 
any unwarranted benefits, advantage oi 'preference in the discharge of his official administrative or 
judicial functions through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This 
provision shall apply to officers and em13loyees of offices or government corporations charged with the 
grant of licenses or permits or other c011cessions. 

190 See Cantos v. People, 713 Phil. 344 (2013) [Per J. Villarama, Jr., First Division]. 
191 See Garcia v. Sandiganbayan, 730 PhiL !5;21 (2014) [Per J. Carpio, Second Division]. 
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; I" 

The presence of these ! elem~pts are evident in the Ombudsman's 
Resolution dated July 10, 2~06 3:*d June 1, 2011, thereby confirming 
probable cause for filing the iµforniations in the Sandiganbayan. Relevant 
portions of the July 10, 2006 R,bsolutfon stated: 

J 

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
i 
i ; 

RESPONDENTS F,i\CE the herein criminal charges for causing 
the disbursement of the fun~s intenqed for the Aid to the Poor Program to 
alleged inexistent beneficiaries. Tljlflt while respondents maintain that the 
funds were extended and gJanted to the people who personally came to 
their respective · offices an~ th~ i funds were properly expended, the 
documents availing and I the questionable existence of the said 
beneficiaries, however, su~ject · !he disbursements of said funds to . . . 
susp1c10n. . , 1 

. ' 
i l I 
I . I 

As declared, the fundjs use~ as aid to the poor came from the funds 
of the province which were ~arlierirealigned by way of resolutions issued 
by the [Sangguniang Panlal~wigan] of Zamboanga Sibugay. The funds 
were placed under the budget of; the [Provincial Social Welfare and 
Development Office] but wete used exclusively by the respondents. 

4) 

I; 
\ i 

! '. 

BOARD MEMBER IGNACIO C. BAYA 
i ' 
j j I 

! I 

Respondent BM BAY A caused the reimbursement of the amount 
I .. 

of P60,000.0[0] under the three (3); youchers which amount was allegedly 
· spent as financial assistance! to th~ pepple of Zamboanga Sibugay under 

the Aid to the Poor Progr~. That out of the alleged eighteen (18) 
beneficiaries of said financiaJ assis~ance, fourteen (14), however, could not 
be located. ! 

Reiterating the same l avenn;ents of his co-respondents, respondent 
Baya maintained his partiqipation; as being limited to referrals, also 
stressing the possible misrepresent~tion employed by beneficiaries. On 
the contrary, the members ~f his ~ta££, namely, Nenita Rodriguez, Alice 
Libre and Rex Tago, wlµ-o ch1jµ1ed to have personally seen the 
beneficiaries, are firm on the~r beli~f that the beneficiaries would not lie as 
to their names and addresses. [Respondent Baya's allegations as to 

I 

procedure claimed to have peen :tµ?.dertaken in the release of the funds 
I . • 

appears inconsistent, hence i dubioµ~. In his reply-affidavit, respondent 
Bay a was quick to point resRonsi~~li_ty to the. [Provincial Soci~l ~ ork ~d 
Development Office], there1h clauµmg that 1t was the [Provmcial Social 
Work and Development Office] who prepared the [Brief Social Case 
Study Reports] and that payment~ :to the beneficiaries were only made 
after the approval by the i[Provii1cial Social Work and Development 
Office]. In his counter-affid.iivit, however, respondent Baya alleged that it 
was his persmmel, namely, Nelita )bdriguez, Alice Libre and Rex Tago 
who conducted the interviewr gathered data and filled-up the [Brief Social 
Case Study Reports]. In hiis supplemental counter-affidavit, respondent 
Baya claimed that he conduqted pr~liminary interview of the client before 
giving the monetary assistan,ce, aft~r which he left everything to his staff 
including the gathering and c.ompleti:.on of requirements. 

t 
f I 
t ! 
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. l 

In an effort to proveithe existence of the beneficiaries, respondent 
submitted affidavits of peopl~ who attested to the whereabouts of the 
beneficiaries, especially those of Oliver Alvarico, Romeo dela Cerna, 
Erlinda Y ecla, Rogelyn Mej~rada and Ramon Chavez. The statements of 
the affiants may show their association with the earlier named 
beneficiaries, however, the s·~e do not in any way show that said alleged 
beneficiaries received the am.bunts claimed to have been extended to them 

I.'. 

by respondent Baya. While[the affidavits of Emeliana Sueno and Cecille 
Ceballos may show that fin~mcial aid were extended to them by [Board 
Member] Baya, these cotjfitmations do not sufficiently explain the 
inconsistency attending th~1 '. grant of financial to aid to the other 
beneficiaries whose existenc·~ remains doubtful. A peculiar case is that of 
Erlinda Y ecla who is listed 1cl~ one of the beneficiaries for the amount of 
P4,000.00. In the confirmat~pn letter dated 10 June 2003, Erlinda Yecla 
denied having received any ~a~h aid from [the Provincial Social Work and 

[ · 
Development Office] nor ofihaving known [Board Member] Baya, further 
claiming that while she fon}:erly resided at Malangas, she has since ... 
transferred to Ipil [in 1977]. 1 While respondents impress on this Office the 
existence of another bene~ciary likewise named Erlinda Y ecla, such 
assertion, however, does no~ in any way establish the existence of said 
Erlinda Y ecla as alleged rebipient of the cash aid. 192 (Emphasis in the 
original) · · 

. I 

The Resolution dated Jtlufo 1, 2011, issued after the reinvestigation, 
'' j provides: 

!THE RULING 
i. 

The undersigned pro$~~utors examined all pertinent documents in 
I 

these cases which consist onhe three [Disbursement Vouchers] and all its 
annexes, the Audit-Investigation Report, the sworn statements of accused­
movants, and the Affidavits bf alleged beneficiaries of the Aid to the Poor 
Program, among others. : · '. 

\ 

A careful scrutiny of! t~e Disbursement Vouchers and the annexes 
thereto, consisting of the Brief Social Case Study Reports (BSCSR), 

\ t 
DSWD Form 200, and Reimpursement Expense Receipts (RERs) revealed 
that all of the accused-movaµts participated in the release of public funds 

. through reimbursement of d.penses allegedly incurred for the "Aid to the 
Poor" program. Thus: ! : 

A. 
i' 

For [Disburs~ment Voucher] No. 101-0201-90 
amounting td

1 
P21,000.00: 

Accused-movant Ignµ,cio C. Baya signed the Certification in this 
[Disbursement Voucher] wh~ch states "CERTIFICATION I hereby certify 
that I personally paid the Client under the Aid to the Poor Program." He 
also signed Column A of this [Disbursement Voucher] which states: 
"CERTIFIED: Expenses, Cash Advance necessary, lawful and incurred 
under my direct supervision.:'i ; He also signed the Request for Obligation 
Allotment (ROA) and the [B1;~if Social Case Study Reports] dated October 

i) 
; : 

192 Rollo, pp. 104-114. 

. I 
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15, 16, 19 and 26, 2001 anq Novelmber 5, 7, and 26, 2001 for the clients 
which commonly state, amo~ig oth~i;s, that: 

1. the case situation pertains to the need of medical 
assistance to puro~ase t&t prescribed medicines; 

ii. the relative (motlp.er, fa1llier, husband, wife or daughter) 
of the client ca1he to ~he , office of [Board Member] 
Ignacio C. Bay4 seeklng for medical assistance to 
purchase the nee4ed meµicines of the client; 

iii. a thorough interv{ew wtls made and 
iv. the family is truly in n~ed 'of medical assistance ... of 

certain amount. 1 

I 
Accused-movant Ref P. Tago attested in all the [Reimbursement 

Receipts] that financial assistance ; for the purchase of medicines were 
given and received by the paree frchn accused-movant Baya. 

I 

On the other hand, a~cused~movant Nelita R. Rodriguez prepared 
and signed all the [Bri¢f Social Case Study Reports] attached 
[Disbursement Voucher] Nd. 101-0Q.01-90 together with accused-movant , 
Baya. She also stated in al~ the six (6) DSWD/PSWDO Form No. 2000 
that financial assistance wer~ given• to the clients mentioned therein. 

I ' 

! 

B. For [DisbursementlVoucher] No. 101-0201-91 
amounting t1 P29,0~0.00: 

' ! 

Accused-movant Ign~cio 0.1 Baya also signed the Certification in 
this [Disbursement Voucher)! whicl} 1states "CERTIFICATION I HEREBY 
CERTIFY that I personally[ paid the Client under the Aid to the Poor 
Progr_am u~der the office ofJthe mme_rsigned." He also signed Column A 
of this [Disbursement Vou 

1
her] which states: "CERTIFIED: Expenses, 

Cash Advance necessary,! lawf:U,l and incurred under my direct 
supervision." He also signeq the Re~uest for Obligation Allotment (ROA) 
and the [Brief Social Case Study .R,eports] dated November 26, 2011 for 
client Efraim Lumokso whic~ state~, among others, that: 

i t: 
1. the wife of a cli;ent caroe to the residence of [Board 

Member] Ignac~o C. · Baya seeking for medical 
assistance to pwrchase the needed medicines of her 
husband who is sl!lffering• from peptic ulcer; 

ii. a thorough interdew wa,S made; and 
iii. the family is trulf in neip,d of medical assistance hence, 

the client was ext~nded medical assistance of P3,000.00 
,, . , ' 

Accused-movant Ba)ja also1$igned all the other [Brief Social Case 
Study Reports] for the otµer cli¢nts attached to this [Disbursement 
Voucher] which similarly staked the ?-bove data. 

Accused-movant Ali<\e B. Libre attested in all the [Reimbursement 
Receipts] that financial ass~stance ;for the purchase of medicines were 
given and received by the payee from accused-movant Baya. She also 
stated in all the eight (8) ! [Provincial Social Work and Development 
Office] Form No. [200] that 1finanqipl assistance were given to the clients 
mentioned therein. i ; 

l' • I 

l ! 
T 
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For her part, accuser.inovant Nelita R. Rodriguez prepared and 
signed all the [Brief Social q~$e Study Reports] attached to [Disbursement 
Voucher] No. 101-0201-91 t~:gether with accused-movant Baya. 

'· \' 

C. For [Disbursem1~~ Voucher] No. 101-0109-363 amounting 
to Pl0,000.00: •. 1 

Accused-movant Ign~cio C. Baya similarly signed the 
Certification in this (Disbursement Voucher] which states 
"CERTIFICATION I HEREeY CERTIFY that I personally paid the 
Client under the Aid to the tP;or Program." He also signed Column A of 
this [Disbursement Voucher) :which states: "CERTIFIED: Expenses, Cash 
Advance necessary, lawful ap:d incurred under my direct supervision." He 
also signed all the [Brief Social Case Study Reports] attached to this 
[Disbursement Voucher] '1'hich states, among others, that he gave 
financial assistance to the cfi~nts mentioned in these [Bnef Social Case 
Study Reports]. 1 : t 

i, '.' 

Accused-movant NeJif.a R. Rodriguez also attested in all the 
[Reimbursement Receipts] qttached to this [Disbursement Voucher] that 
financial assistance were gi~en and received by the payee from accused­
movant Baya. She also sigped all the DSWD Form [2000] and all the 
[Brief Social Case Study Iteports][sic], thereby attesting that financial 
assistance were given to the eHents mentioned therein. 

j, l 
I 

Based on their swon{ )tatements, accused-movants do not dispute 
their participation in the rel1ase of public funds through the three above­
stated reimbursement Disbu11sement Vouchers. They insist, however, that 
they actually paid the clients! mentioned in the [Reimbursement Receipts], 
[Provincial Social Work an~ \Development Office] Form 200 [sic] and 
[Brief Social Case Study lB,.eports]. In support of this claim, they 
submitted the Affidavits of lsarangay Captain Edison Ybanez, Emeliana 
Suefio, Barangay Captain Jp1}athan Acalendo, Cecile Gomez Ceballos, 
Lowell Lalican, Alan B. Tolorio, Roger Mejorada, Albani Maut and Dr. 
Carlos L. Gemarino, Jr. : ; ' 

ii:! 
Likewise, the Certifib~tion of Dr. Carlos L. Gemarino, Jr. anent 

Erlinda Y ecla states that: ! ' ' 
'0 I•• 

I,,, 

:, ) t 

"This is to q~rtify that Mrs. Erlinda Y ecla was 
confined at this Hos~ital for Medical Check-up. This is to 
certify further that sh~: was different Erlinda Y ecla from the 
Erlinda Yecla whom J:]mow as an employee of the DSWD, 
Ipil, Zamboanga Sib~gay. 
Xx xx." 

, . l 
The above-stated Certification does not state that the Erlinda Y ecla 

who was confined at the Ge~arino Hospital for medical check-up received 
financial assistance from acc'1:sbd-movant Baya. 

i I 

On the other hand, AHan Tolorio's Affidavit that Erlinda Yecla 
received financial assistance l~om accused-movant Baya is hearsay, not 

,, 
~ r r 

being executed by Erlinda Yeqla herself. More importantly, this is belied /'J 
by the Confirmation letter dated June 10, 2003 of Erlinda Y ecla which 

I• 

' 

l 
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expressly states that she ~id not receive financial aid from accused­
movants. 

The affirmation of ~melyn Sueiio, Cecile Gomez Ceballos and 
Roger Mejorada that accused-movant Baya gave them finruicial assistance, 
including their defense of gbod faith are also matters of evidence which 
are best threshed out in the tial of these cases. Besides, the [Brief Social 
Case Study Reports] and ![Provincial Social Work and Development 
Office] Form 200 [sic] *ow that accused-movants allegedly gave 
financial assistance to ninetyen (19) clients and they have not submitted 
any proof as regards the oth~r sixteen (16) alleged clients. 

Significantly, accusJd-movant Libre did not sign any document 
attached to [Disbursement vloucher] Nos. 101-0201-90 and 101-0109-363 
while accused-movant Tagp did not sign any document attached to 
[Disbursement Voucher] No~. 101-0201-91 and 101-0109-363. However, 
there is prima facie evidenc~ that all the accused-movants conspired in all 
of these cases. They extressly admitted in their respective Sworn 
Statements that they person~lly witnessed Board Member Baya actually 
paying the clients listed in! the AOL and that they personally met the 
individual clients, despite tl-J.e finding in the audit investigation report of 
the "Aid to the Poor Progra,¢" were found to be fictitious or non-existing. 

l 

WHEREFORE, premises considered, it is respectfully 
recommended by the undersigned prosecutors that the Resolution of the 
Office of the Ombudsman-~indanao dated July 10, 2006 finding probable 
cause against the accused-~ovant~ be MAINTAINED. 193 (Emphasis in 
the original) i 

i I 

We reject petitioner's \argurµent that he cannot be charged with 
malversation because he was niot an a.ccountable officer who had custody of 

I 

the funds appropriated by him.I Section 340 of the Local Government Code 
on persons accountable for loc41 gov~mment funds provides: 

' 
(. 

SECTION 340. Persons, Accountable for Local Government 
I 

Funds. - Any officer of tµ.e local government unit whose duty permits 
or requires the possession Of custody of local government funds shall be 
accountable and responsiblJ for tl:ie safekeeping thereof in conformity 

I 
with the provisions of this [Title. Other local officers who, though not 
accountable by the nature of their·duties, may likewise be similarly held 
accountable and responsibl¢ for Meal government funds through their 

I 

participation in the use or application thereof. 
' ' I 
' .. 

It is clear t~at not only those with actual possession or custody of the 
local government funds arei considered accountable persons. Local 

I 

government officials become aiccountable public officers either: (1) because 
of the nature of their functions; or (2) on account of their participation in the 
use or application of public funds. 19

: .. • 

193 Rollo, pp. 291-297. . 
194 See Zoleta v. Sandiganbayan, 765 Phil. 39 (20,S) [Per J. Brion, Second Division]; Fria.s, Sr. v. People, 

561 Phil. 55, 64 (2007) [Per J. Corona, En Bai1c]. 

I. 
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Despite not having adtual custody of the municipality's funds, 
petitioner participated in their use or application by directing how the funds 
should actually be applied. I:n; petitioner's case, his certification that the 
supposed beneficiaries were injdigent and in need of financial assistance led 
to the use of the funds for the "LA.id to the Poor" program. 

Petitioner cannot pass ibJame to the Provincial Social Work and 
Development Office, the offi~e that allegedly had actual custody of the 
funds and approved of his rd~.mbursement requests. Were it not for his 
certification in the Disbursem.eht Vouchers and Reimbursement Expense 

I .. 

Receipts, the Provincial Soci~l 'Work and Development Office would not 
have approved the application for reimbursement. 

! . ~ 

i 

This Court will not passi µpon petitioner's contention that the manner 
by which the Commission bn Audit confirmed the existence of the 
beneficiaries was "very muchl ·insufficient to establish probable cause."195 

Again, this goes into the excludive domain of the prosecution, and this Court 
sees nothing capricious, whin/rnical, arbitrary, or despotic in sending out 
confirmation letters to the ad~resses indicated by the beneficiaries in their 
respective application forms. i On the contrary, it was the logical way of 
confirming the beneficiaries' e*.istence. 

All told, there is no giave abuse of discretion in the finding of 
probable cause against petitionler, both for malversation of public funds and 
violation of Section 3( e) of Rb~ublic Act No. 3019 or the Anti-Graft and 
Corrupt Practices Act. ' · 

' 

WHEREFORE, the Petition for Certiorari is DISMISSED. 

: 'l, 

SO ORDERED. 

t. 

MARVIC M. .F. LEONEN 
-t Associate Justice 

Chairperson 

. t 

;L 
. ' 

195 Rollo, p. 30. ; ',· 
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WE CONCUR: '' 

/4ssocihte Justice 

i ) ; 
i ii 

i . 
ClfRTI~ICATION 

Pursuant to Section 131, Artf tle VIII of the Constitution and the 
Division Chairperson's Attestat~on, !'.certify that the conclusions in the above 
Decision had been reached in ;!:consultation before the case was assigned to 
the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division. 
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